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Preface 

Sphujidhvaja first attracted my attention more than twenty years ago, when 
I read the brief account of the Yavanajataka given by Mahamahopadhyaya 
Haraprasad Sastri in his Catalogue of Palm-leaf and Selected Paper MSS. Belonging 
to the Durbar Library, Nepal. I spent the a~ademic year 1957-1958 in India, 
mainly i!l Poona working on the great collection of Sanskrit jyoti~a manuscripts 
housed in the Bhandarkar Oriental Research Institute and preparing the first 
transcript of Minaraja's Vrddhayavanajataka; my critical edition of this text, 
which has been most helpful in understanding Sphujidhvaja's, has also appeared 
this year, in the Gaekwad Oriental Series. In December of 1957 I traveled to Nepal 
to attempt to see the manuscript of the Yavanajataka, but this privilege was not 
granted me. Fortunately, in the spring of 1958, Mahamahopadhyaya Pandurang 
Vaman Kane, with the utmost kindness and generosity, allowed me to copy a 
transcript that he had acquired of ff. 2- 10 and 98-103. On the basis of this 
fragment I recognized both the Greek origin of the treatise, which had been 
previously surmised from its title, and the Babylonian character of its planetary 
theory. 

It was not, however, until 1961 that a microfilm of the complete .manuscript 
(lacking, however, f. 102) was obtained through the good offices of my guru, 
Professor Daniel Ingalls of Harvard University, and the then Ambassador to 
India and Nepal from the United States, Professor John Kenneth Galbraith. 
In the summer of 1965, a visit to Leipzig sponsored by Dr. Emilie Boer of the 
Deutsche Akademie der Wissenschaften revealed the existence of the Sarada 
manuscript of chapters 44- 50, and Dr. V. Raghavan of Madras University 
informed me of the transcript of much of the Kathmandu manuscript in the 
Sylvain Levi collection in the Sorbonne. During the years 1961 - 1967, at Har
vard and at the Oriental Institute of the University of Chicago, I transcribed 
the Kathmandu manuscript, established a text, translated it, and wrote the 
commentary; the work, then, was essentially completed a decade ago. In the 
interim I have tried to keep the commentary up to date, though I am sure 
that I have not been totally successful in this effort. But whatever faleshoods 
or misrepresentations may persist, I am confident that the main conclusions 
are unassailable: the greater part of the 1 avanajataka was directly transmitted 
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PREFACE 

(with some necessary adjustments) from Roman Egypt to Western India, and 
this text is one of the principle sources for the long tradition of horoscopic 
astrology in India. 

As one further evidence of its influence on Indian science I quote from a letter 
written to me by Professor Kripa Shanker Shukla, dated Lucknow 26 January 
1977. He informs me that, in his Aryabhatiyabhtiva written in A.D. 629 (of which 
important work Professor Shukla is publishing a long-awaited critical edition 
this year), Bhaskara cites from "Sphujidhvajayavanesvara" verses 55- 57 of 
chapter 79, and from "Yavanesvara" padas a- b of verse 89 of chapter 1. 

To all the scholars mentioned above, and to the Ford Foundation, the 
Bhandarkar Oriental Research Institute, the Dumbarton Oaks Center for 
Byzantine Studies, the Society of Fellows at Harvard University, and the 
Oriental Institute of the University of Chicago, I am greatly indebted for their 
assistance and support. But I must especially thank Professor Ingalls for his 
sustained interest in and many efforts on behalf of this edition; he acquired the 
microfilm of the manuscript, he corrected many corrupt passages in the text 
and greatly improved my translation, and he accepted the work for publication 
in the Harvard Oriental Series. Without his aid this book could not have been 
written. 
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THE YAVANAJATAKA 

OF SPHUJIDHV AJA 





Introduction · 

Mleccha hi yavanas te~u samyak sastram idarp sthitam / 
r~ivat te =>pi pujyante kirp. punar daivavid dvijal_l // 

For although the Greeks are barbarians, they have brought 
this science to perfection and so are honored as sages; 
how much more honorable, then, is an astrologer who is a 
Brahmai:ia! · 

-Varahamihira, Brhatsarrzhita 2, 14 
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For an estimate of how much the Brahmai::ias borrowed from the Greeks and 
for an evaluation of how they developed what they borrowed, no text is more 
pertinent than Sphujidhvaja's YavanaJataka (The Horoscopy of the Greeks). Its 
importance in the history of ancient science has led me, despite. difficulties, to 
edit here all that can be recovered of the work and to -accompany the edition 
with a translation and commentary. 

From the concluding three verses of the Yavanajataka we know the author's 
name and that the date of his composition was A.D. 269/270. We are further 
informed that it is a versified version of a prose translation, made by one 
Yavanesvara, "the lord of the Greeks," in the year A.D. 149/150. That Yavanes
vara's translation was from a Greek text is implied by Sphujidhvaja's words 
and fully corroborated by the contents of the work itself, as will be pointed out 
frequently in the commentary. One may even specifiy the provenience of the 
Greek original, with a high degree of probability, as · Alexandria. What we 
have in the Yavanajataka, then, is the clearest evidence that has yet come to 
light of the direct transmission of scientific knowledge from the ancient world 
of the Mediterranean to the ancient world of India. Doubtless there were 
many other lines of transmission, running in both directions, between the two 
cultures. 

Sphujidhvaja tells us that his work consists of 4,000 lndravajra verses. The 
information appears to be only approximate. The verses, for example, are in 
that combination of lndravajra and UpendravaJra that is commonly termed 
Upajati. But the discrepancy between 4,000 and the number of verses actually 
preserved in our manuscripts (2,270) seems to indicate that a considerable 
portion has been lost. We can ·point to passages in the present edition where 
some 28 verses have been lost; and a few verses are preserved in other works 
that are not found in N, as will be seen in the commentary. It is possible that 
the remaining discrepancy, amounting to approximately 1,700 verses, is to be 
accounted for on the assumption that entire sections of the original are missing 
from N. But it is also possible that Sphujidhvaja counted half-verses. In this 
connection, it is to be noted that Minaraja claims that his VrddhayavanaJataka 
consists of 8,000 verses whereas our manuscripts, if all recognizable lacunae 
were filled, would contain only 4,270. 

Yavanesvara and Sphujidhvaja, who gives himself the title of raja, were 
"lords of the Greeks," that is to say, men exercising some sort of authority over 
Greeks settled in the domains of the Western K~atrapas in those areas of India 
later known as Gujurat, Malwa, and Rajasthan. The date of Yavanesvara 
places him in the middle of the reign of Rudradaman I, the greatest of the 
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THE YAVANAJATAKA 

Western Sakas, whose interest in learning is indicated by the prasasti of him 
contained in the Gimar Inscription. Unlike the K~aharata family, which 
favored both Brahma:r:ias and Buddhists and employed a Brahma:r:ia as an 
amatya, the early Karddamakas are not known to have either demonstrated 
religious preferences or to have bestowed favors on Brahma:r:ias. Rudradaman's 
daughter did, it is true, marry a Brahma:r:ia Satavahana, but that was a purely 
political arrangement; the Karddamakas did not, so far as we know, adopt a 
gotra until the late third century. Rather, what little we know of Karddamaka 
administration indicates a strong reliance on non-Brahma:r:ia groups: Sakas, 
of course; Pahlavas; Abhiras; and Y avanas. 

The Yavanas appear to have had some sort of political organization within 
the state, of which Yavanesvara, Raja Sphujidhvaja, and Minaraja the 
Yavanadhiraja were all leaders (cf. also Tu~aspa, the Yavanaraja, mentioned 
in Rudradaman's Gimar Inscription as Asoka's governor); the Yorajis (honori
fic plural?) of Safijayapura, if he indeed is a Yavanaraja, indicate that another 
such organization existed in formerly Satavahana territory or at .Eayavnov 

in the first half of the fourth century. What extraordinary privileges these Greek 
settlers and merchants may have enjoyed in the kingdom of the Western 
K~atrapas we can not define. But it is clear from the cave inscriptions and from 
the Yavanajiitaka that, despite their superior station, they tended to accept either 
Buddhism or Brahmanism. Y avanesvara, for instance, in describing the 
illustrations of the Horas and Dre~ka:r:ias that he found in his Greek manuscript 
( chapters 2 and 3), in.terpreted their features in terms of the iconography of 
Siva and Lak~mi; and throughout the text the values of the caste system are 
constantly stressed. Moreover, in one verse (77, 1 ), the Greek planetary deities 
are given Brahmanical equivalents. 

Yavanesvara, as reflected in Sphujidhvaja's chapter on ascetics (22), men
tions carakas, trida:r:i<;lins, ekalingas, and dik~itas, as well as the Buddhist 
sravakas and sakyasramai;ias (the latter being called ill-mannered). Buddhists, 
Jainas, and Ajivakas are perhaps included among the atheists (21, 20) and 
heretics (22, 6) whom he despises. Rather he admires yogis and munis possessing 
the divine eye (9, 5). And he traces his knowledge through Surya and the 
Asvins back to Prajapati (79, 56-62). 

The client who would consult an astrologer following the Yavanajiitaka was 
evidently expected to be a member of the upper classes, a wealthy landowner 
or merchant, or one who had the possibility of becoming a government official 
or an army officer; lesser professions are mentioned infrequently and with 
opprobrium. Can one conclude, then, that, despite the (admittedly very 
scanty) epigraphic evidence, the leaders of society in the realm of the Western 
K~atrapas were predominantly Brahma:r:ias? I rather think so. But the Brah
ma:r:ia caste must have been open to wealthy and powerful members of other 
castes, and even to Mlecchas. 

The prose translation of Yavanesvara was evidently deemed an unsuitable 
vehicle for the transmission of sastraic knowledge. Sphujidhvaja therefore 
undertook to versify the work in A.D. 269/270, during the long reign of Rudra-
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INTRODUCTION 

sena II. One suspects that the opportunity was not lost then to further Indianize 
the text. It was perhaps Sphujidhvaja who introduced the chapter on reincar
nation ( 43); the lists of minerals, plants and animals which are influenced by 
the Ayurvedic materia medica (62); the section on military astrology, which 
depends on Sanskrit sources such as the Gargasarrzhita (73-76); and the reference 
to the Vasi~thasiddhanta (79, 3). And, as Sphujidhvaja himself was an In ianized 
Greek, his name may be a compound of Greek and Indian vocables. The name 
is vouched for not only by the final verse of our text, but also by U tpala on 
Brhajjataka 7, 9. The element dhvaja, "standard, banner," is common as the 
final element of epic epithets in Sanskrit and also occurs in the names Dhar
madhvaja and Sirp.hadhvaja associated with Yavanas in the inscriptions in the 
Caitya cave at Karle cited below. Sphuji, on the other han.d, is certainly not 
Sanskrit; the closest word to it would be sphiirja, "thunderbolt," but Utpala's 
reading sphuji makes an emendation to Sphiirjadhvaja difficult. One other 
possibility is to connect sphuji with asphujit, the Sanskrit transliteration of 
A<f>po8fr"f/ ( cf. 5, 9). Sphujidhvaja, then, might be regarded as equivalent to the 
Sanskrit Sukradhvaja. 

Most of Sphujidhvaja's work is concerned with horoscopy, or horaskandha, 
one of the three branches (skandhas) of jyoti}:isastra (astronomy and astrology). 
The Yavanajataka i~ the earliest surviving Sanskrit text on this subject, and.it will 
be argued in the commentary that the original prose translation of Yavanesvara 
together with another, lost translation of a Greek text on astrology known to 
Satya, constitutes the basis of all later Indian developments in horoscopy 
before the injection of Islamic theories through translations from Persian into 
Sanskrit of tajika works in the thirteenth and following centuries. 

The second skandha (branch) of jyoti}:isastra, called sarp.hita, goes back to a 
Mesopotamian tradition similar to that of the great omen series, Enuma Anu 
Enlil; it is the Indian development of this tradition (represented primarily in 
the earliest version of the Gargasarrzhita) to which allusions will be found in the 
chapters on military astrology edited below (73-76).J'he third and final skandha, 
gar:iita, which is dealt with according to a Greco-Babylonian linear astronomical 
theory in chapter 79 below, is, lik~ hora, developed from Greek sources (e.g., 
the earliest forms of the Romaka and Paulifa Siddhantas) but was influenced by 
Islamic astronomical works from the time of al-Biruni. 

The reader should realize that these statements do not deny Indian origi
nality in any skandha of jyoti}:isastra; the Indians' understanding of foreign 
scientific systems and their elaborations thereof led to theories .y:{d methods 
which differ drastically from their Babylonian, Greek, and Islamic counterparts, 
but which nevertheless do not completely obscure their ultimate origins. In 
fact, Indian interpretations and transformations of foreign texts are among the 
most interesting subjects for investigation in the history of Indian science. 

Questions concerning the interpretation of Sphujidhvaja and concerning the · 
relation of his information to that of Greek and other Sanskrit authors I have 
relegated to the commentary. There remain two general matters which can best 
be dealt with here in the introduction; the history of Western India in the 
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period in which Y avanesvara and Sphujidhvaja lived, and the manuscript 
material available for the Yavanajataka and for later Indian works on astrology 
attributed to Greeks. 

A BRIEF SKETCH OF THE HISTORY 
OF WESTERN INDIA UNDER THE SAKAS 

Because I propose to treat the epigraphic, numismatic, literary, and archeo
logical evidence for the history of Western India during the Saka period in a 
separate monograph, in the present pages I will only attempt to survey the 
broad outlines of the political history of the K~atrapas in order to provide a 
historical setting for Sphujidhvaja's Tavanajataka. A brief excursion into this 
field has already been made by me in ]OR Madras 31, 1961/62, 28- 31. 

In Western India itself- that is, in Konkal).a, the Western Ghats, Gujarat, 
southern Rajasthan, Saura~tra, and Kaccha-there is little epigraphic or 
numismatic evidence for the history of the period between the engraving 
of the Asokan edicts at Mount Gimar and at Sopara in the middle of the 
third century B.c., and the cutting of a Buddhist cave near Nasik on the 
orders of Usavadata c~~abhadatta) in C. A.D. 118/119. There is an inscription 
of the late second century B.C. found at Barli in the Ajmer District,1 which 
apparently refers to the erection of a hall by an inhabitant of Madhyamika 
during the reign of a rajan Bhagavata; Madhyamika (modern Nagari near 
Chitorgarh), it should be noted, is stated by Patafijali to have been recently 
(i.e., inc. 150 B.c.) besieged by the Yavana (presumably Menander). Another 
group of inscriptions comes from Nagari and is dated to the early first century 
A.D. ; 2 these record the establishment of the Narayal).avatika for the blessed 
(bhagavat) Sankar~al).a and Vasudeva by Sarvatata (Sarvatrata ?) of the 
Gajayana gotra, the son of a lady of the Pasasara gotra and the performer of an 
asvamedha sacrifice. 

Inscriptions from outside Western India, however, inform us of some of the 
trade relations between Gujarat and the Ganges Valley that was continuous 
since at least the Mauryan period ( though relatively few punch-marked coins 
come from Western India). An inscription from Bharhut 3 refers to a pillar given 
by Gorakhita (Gorak~ita), the wife of Vasuka and an inhabitant of Nasika. 
Another Bharhut inscription 4 on a pillar records that it is the gift of Tisa 
(Ti~ya), an inhabitant of Benakata; Gotamiputa Siri Sadakal).i (Gautamiputra 
Sri Satakarl).i) is called Benakatasvamin in a Nasik cave inscription dated in his 
eighteenth regnal year. 5 This same city is probably intended by Bedakara, the 

1. D. C. Sircar, Select Inscriptions, vol. 1, 2nd ed., Calcutta 1965, pp. 89- 90. 
2. R. D. Bhandarkar in EI 22, 1933/34, 198- 205. On Nagari see D. R. Bhandarkar, 

The Archaeological Remains and Excavations at Nagari, MASI 4, Calcutta 1920. 
3. H. Liiders, Bharhut Inscriptions, CII 2, 2 Ootacamund 1962, p. 31 no. A 46. 
4. Ibid., p. 32 no. A 49a. 
5. E. Senart in EI 8, 1905/06, 71- 73. 
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name of the city from which came the mother of Nandigiri, whose inscription 
is found at Saiici. 6 

A number of other cities in Malwa, the Western Ghats, and southern 
Rajasthan are mentioned in the inscriptions at stiipas 1 and 2 at Safici; one 
cannot but be surprised, however, at the lack of any reference to a coastal town. 
It appears that the commercial community which had an interest in the 
Buddhist pilgrim centers was involved only in internal trade between the 
·Ganges valley, Western India, and, to some extent, the Godavari valley. The 
place-names which can be more or less securely identified are as follow: 7 

Ujeni (Ujjayini), Kapasigama (Kapasi ?), Kuraghara (Kurawar?), Nandina
gara (Nandner?), Navagrama (in the a.hara of Ujjayini), Pokhara (Pu~kara 
near Ajmer), Prati~thana (Paithan), Bhogavadhana (Bhokardan), and Mahisati 
(Mahesvara, or perhaps Mandhata). 

A more famous inscription at Safici, 8 of course-that of Vasithiputra 
Ananda-refers to the Raja Siri Satakar:ii. He may be identical with the 
Satakar:ii whom the Kalingaraja _Kharavela ignored in his expedition to the 
West in his second year, during which he threatened Asakanagara (Asmakana
gara ?) . 9 He is presumably, then, Satakan::ii II, whose potin and copper coins 
are found mainly in Eastern Malwa. 

Among his predecessors two have left us inscriptions in the Western Ghats. 
During the reign of Rajan Kanha ,(Kr~r:ia) of the Sadavahanakula, the Maha
matra of the sramar:ias (or the Mahamatra Sramar:ia), a resident of Nasika, 
had cave 19 at Nasik excavated. 10 The caves at Nana.ghat yield inscriptions of 
the Raya Simuka Satavahana, the Rana Siri Satakani and his devi, Nayanika 
(Nagannika), the daughter· of the Maharathi Tranakayira (Trar:iakarya) of 
the Angikakula, and the Kumaras Hakusiri (Saktisri), Satavahana, and 
Vedisiri (Vedisri) .11 Copper, po tin, and lead coins of many types issued by 
Satakani I are found in Malwa, near Nasik, and in the valley of the Godavari. 
These kings of the Satavahanakula apparently held sway, between c. -50 and c. 
75 A.D., over the larger part of Western and Central India, from about 24° 
north latitude down to some point south of the Go<iavari, and from perhaps 
78° east longitude towards the west. Their interest in the caves at Nana.ghat 
and Nasik and a reference in the Periplus indicate that their rule continued into 
the Konkar:ia, but they evidently did not penetrate into Northern Gujurat or 
Southern Rajasthan. 

But during the first century, following Hippalus' discovery of the seasonable 

6. G. Buhler in EI 2, 1892/94," 109 no. I 108. 
7. The inscriptions of stupa I are published by G. Btihler in EI 2, 1892/94, 97- 110 

and 370- 396; those ofstupa 2 ibid. , 110- 112 and 396-402. 
8. R. Chanda, Dates of the Votive Inscriptions on the Stupas at Sanchi, MASI 1, Calcutta 

1919, pl. VI no. I. 
9. B. Barua, Old Brahmi Inscriptions in the Udayagiri and Kharp/.agiri Caves, Calcutta 

1929, section 3. 
10. EI 8, 1905/06, 93. 
11. Select Inscriptions, pp. 190- 197. 
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character of the monsoons in c. A.D. 45, large numbers of Greek traders came 
to India. 12 The lIEpL'TTAovs rfjs 'Epv8pas 8aM.aa7Js, 13 which, despite J. Pirenne14 

and R. C. Majumdar,15 should be dated c. A.D. 120/130,16 mentions an emporia 
south of Bapvya,a (Bhrgukaccha) .Eov7r7rapa (Siirparaka) and KaAALEV<X (Kal
yar:ia), and states that the latter was generally the legal emporium in the times of 
.Eapaya.vos (Satakarr:ii) the elder, but that after it was taken by .EavSa.v'T}s 
(Candana ?) this was forbidden and the Greek ships which arrived in this region 
were brought under guard to Bhrgukaccha . .Eapaya.vos is presumably either 
Sundara or Cakora Satakarr:ii of the Purar:iic lists, and .Eavoa.v71s would be a 
general or a governor of Aparanta under Nahapana. 

A number of inscriptions recording donations of Yavanas to Buddhist caves 
in the Western Ghats during the first and second centuries A.D. have been 
edited by Buhler, 17 Senart, 18 Vats, 19 and Kosambi. 20 The majority of these 
individuals are not named; the inscriptions mention the ethnic yavana in the 
genitive singular, followed by a proper name, usually compounded with 
saitgata, in the plural. The saitgatas, I would suggest, are trading corporations. 21 

12. For a dating c. 100 B.c. see]. H. Thiel, Eudoxus ofCyzicus, Historische Studien 23, 
Groningen 1966. 

13. H. Frisk, Le Piriple de la mer Erythree, Goteborgs Hogskolas Arsskrift 33, 1, Goteborg 
1927, par. 52. 

14. ]. Pirenne, Le Royaume sud-arabe de Qatabiin et sa datation, Bibliotheque du Musion 48, 
Louvain 1961, pp. 167-193, and "Un Probleme-clefpour la chronologie de !'orient: la 
date du cpfriple de la mer Erythree~" ]A 249, 1961, 441--459. 

15. R. C. Majumdar, "The Date of the Periplus of the Erythraean Sea," !HQ 38, 
1962, 89-97. 

16. D. W. MacDowall, "The Early Western Satraps and the Date of the Periplus," 
NC 7, 4, 1964, 271-280. 

17. G. Buhler in J. Burgess, Report on the Buddhist Cave Temples and Their Inscriptions, 
ASWI 4, repr. Varanasi 1964, pp. 82-140, and plates 44- 60 by Bhagvanlal Indraji. 

18. E. Senart, "The Inscriptions in the Caves at Karle," El 7, 1902/03, 47-74, and 
"The Inscriptions in the Caves at Nasik," El 8, 1904/05, 59-96. 

19. M. S. Vats, "Unpublished Votive Inscriptions in the Chaitya Cave at Karle," 
El 18, 1925/26, 325-329. 

20. D. D. Kosambi, "Dhenukakata," ]AS Bombay, NS 30,2,1955, 50-71. I do not 
accept his identification of Miti~da/Milir:pda in number 20 with MEvavopos. The 
inscriptions at the Pitalkhora caves are also found in M. N. Deshpande," The Rock-cut 
Caves of Pitalkhora in the Deccan," Al 15, 1959, 66-93, but contain no reference to 
Yavanas. 

21. Such corporations are frequently mentioned in the inscriptions of the Saka period 
found in Northern India; at times they seem to be hereditary organizations. Those 
mentioned in the inscriptions using the "old" era are: 

VadhitiraJ)a sahayaJ)a (Vadhitira sahayas). Fatehjang Stone Inscription of the 
year 68. Cl! 2, 1, pp. 21-22. 

SahayaraJ)a ... Va~isugana (Var~isunga( ?) sahacaras) . Muchai Inscription of 
the year 81. Cl! 2, 1, pp. 29-30. 

SahayaraJ)a PipalakhaaJ)a (Pippalak~aya( ?) sahacaras). Kala Sang Inscription 
of the year 100( ?). Cl! 2, 1, pp. 52- 54. 

SahayaraJ)a .. daraJ)a ( .. dara sahacaras). Marguz Inscription of the year 117 ( ?). 
Cl! 2, 1, pp. 66-67. 
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It appears that most of these were located in a place called Dhenukakata, 
which Kosambi, perhaps correctly, identified with the modern Devaga<;l. 

Yavanas from Umehanakata: 
Yavana of the Vitasagatas (Vetrasangatas ?). In the Caitya cave at 

Karle. Vats 1, Kosambi 27. 

Yavanas from Datamitiya (DattamitrI): 
The northerner (otaraha), the Yo:r:iaka ldragnidata (Indragnidatta), 

the son of Dhaqimadeva (Dharmadeva), together with his son Dhaqi
marakhita (Dharmarak~ita). In the veranda of cave 17 at Nasik. Buhler 
Nasik 19, Senart Nasik 18. 

Yavanas from Dhenukakata: 
Culayakhana Yavana. If one reads Culayakh( a ) na, then ·this will be 

Yavana of the Culayakhas (Cu<;layak~as). In the Caitya cave at Karle. 
Vats 6, Kosambi 22. 

Yavana of the Dhamadhayas (Dharmadhvajas). In the Caitya cave at 
Karle. Vats 4, Kosambi 24. 

Dhammayavana. Is this an abbreviated expression for Yavana of the 
Dharmadhvajas? In the Caitya cave at Karle. Buhler Karle 19, Senart 
Ka.rle 10, Kosambi 9. 

Yavana of the Yasavadhanas (Yasovardhanas). In the Caitya cave at 
Karle. Vats I 0, Kosambi I 7. 

Yavana of the Sihadhayas (Siqihadhvajas). There are two inscriptions 
in the Caitya cave at Karle: Buhler Karle 7, Senart Karle 7, Kosambi 10, 
and Vats 7, Kosampi 11. 

Other Yavanas: 
Yavana of the Irilasagatas (Irila-sangatas). At Junnar. Buhler Junnar 

5. 
Yavana of the Caqidas (Candras) . At Junnar. Buhler Junnar 16. 
Yavana of the Citasagatas (Citrasangatas). ~Junnar. Buhler Junnar 8. 

Urasakei:ia lrptavhriaputrai:ia Bahaliei:ia (Urasaka the Bahlika of the lntavhria
putras). Taxila Silver Scroll Inscription of the year 136. GIi 2, 1, pp. 70- 77. 

Sahayara Travasakurai:ia (Travasakura sahacaras). Peshawar Museum 
Inscription of the year 168. GIi 2, 1, pp. 77- 79. 

Sahaehi pidaputrehi U<;liliakehi (U<;liliaka sahayas, fathers and sons) . Jamal
garhi Inscription of the year 359. G/12, 1, pp. 110- 113. 

The following such associations are found in inscriptions of the Ku~ai:ia period: 
M a thurai:iayp. sailalakanam Candaka bhratrka iti vijnayamananarp te~arp putrehi 

Nandibalapramukhehi darakehi (the boys led by Nandibala, the "sons" of the 
actors of Mathura known as the Candaka Brothers) . Mathura Inscription of the 
year 26. Li.iders, Mathura Inscriptions, pp. 62- 63. 

Droi:iiva<;lrai:ia saharai:ia (Droi:iipadra sahacaras) . Shakardarra Inscription of 
the year 40. GI! 2, 1, pp. 159- 160. 

Dasavharei:ia Posapuriaputrai:ia (Dasavhara of the Posapuriaputras = Pu~pa
purikaputras ?). Ara Inscription of the year 41. GIi 2, 1, pp. 162- 165. 
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Evidently at least some of these Greek traders under the Satavahanas had 
become Indianized; those that we know of had become Buddhist, but even 
some of these have Hindu names. In the last quarter of the first century A.D. 

another foreign group entered the area, not as traders but as conquerors. The 
Sakas or Scythians, headed by members of the K~aharata family 22 and there
fore probably descending from the region of Mathura, spread their rule over 
Avanti and into Northern Gujarat and Saura~tra. It is perhaps significant that 
the coins of the earliest members of the Saka dynasty, Arta( ?) and Bhiimaka, 
have a lion and wheel as the reverse-type of their coinage, while a lion is also 
found as one of the reverse-types on the coins of the K~atrapa Kharaosta, the 
son of Arta, and as an obverse-type on some potin coins of Rajiivula, the 
Mahak~atrapa of Mathura. The coinage of Arta and Bhiimaka is found in 
Saura~tra, and at Pu~kara near Ajmer, at Ujjain, and at Bhilsa (Vidisa). 

The most important of the K~aharata K~atrapas, however, was Nahapana, 
who first extended Saka control along the coast down below the Narmada to 
the region around Bombay, and up into the Western Ghats. The Konka:r:ia, as 
we have noted, had previously been under Satavahana domination; and in the 
latter half of the first century its ports, Siirparaka and Kalyai:ia, had been 
important entrepots for the trade with Rome. 23 It was-if the Periplus is 

22. To the K~aharata also belonged Liaka Kusuluka, the K~atrapa of Cukhsa in the 
year 78 during the reign of the Maharaya Mahanta Moga (Taxila Copper Plate in S. 
Konow, Kharoshthi Inscriptions, CII 2, 1, Calcutta 1929, pp. 23-29). The Kusuluka clan, 
then, of which the Mahak~atrapa Patika (Taxila Cop~er Plate and Mathura Lion Capital, 
ibid., pp. 30-49), the son of Liaka, was also a member, appears to have been a subdivision 
of the K~aharatas. A Brahmi inscription found at Mathura (H. Li.iders, Mathura Inscriptions, 
AAWG, Phil.-hist. Kl. 3, 47, Gottingen 1961, pp. 157-158, no. 118) records a <K~at)r 
<apa) K~aharata Ghataka. 

23. For the material remains of that trade in Western India, see: 
Annual Administration Report of the Archaeological Department, Gwalior State> for the 

Year 1938-39, Gwalior 1940, p. 18. 
A. S. Cadre, Archaeology in Baroda (1934-1947), Baroda 1947, pp. 5 and 28. 
B. B. Lal in AI 5, 1949, 101-103. 
M. D. Desai, "Some Roman Antiquities from Akota near Baroda," BBM 7, 

1949/50, 21-23. 
B. Subbarao, Baroda Through the Ages, Baroda 1953, pp. 6, 32-34, 56- 64, and 87. 
M. Wheeler, Rome Beyond the Imperial Frontiers, London 1954, pp. 151-153. 
H. D. Sankalia and S. B. Deo, Report on the Excavations at Nasik and]orwe 1950- 51, 

Poona 1955, pp. 69-70. 
R. C. Agrawala in JBRS 41, 1955, 296-298. 
H. D. Sankalia, B. Subbarao, and S. B. Deo, The Excavations at Maheshwar and 

Navdatoli 1952- 53, Poona-Baroda 1958, pp. 159-162. 
B. Subbarao, Personality of India, 2nd ed., Baroda 1958, pp. 46-47. 
M. N. Deshpande in AI 15, 1959, 90. 
H. Rydh, Rang Mahal, Lund-Bonn-Bombay 1959, pp. 147- 149. 
M. R. Majmudar, ed., Historical and Cultural Chronology of Gujarat, Baroda 1960, 

pp. 95-97. 
H. D. Sankalia, ·S. B. Deo, Z. D. Ansari, and S. Ehrhardt, From History to 
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accurate and has been properly understood-one Candana who took Kalya:r;ia, 
but Nahapana's son-in-law, the Saka U~avadata (R~abhadatta), the son of 
Dinika, apparently governed the whole region. 

During his governance R~abhadatta had excavated cave 10 at Nasik, in 
which are found several inscriptions recording grants made to the monks by 
himself and his wife, Du}:ikhamitra. The first 24 contains the formal statement 
of R~abhadatta's donation and a eulogy of him which is largely repeated in the 
third inscription 25 and in an inscription on the fa~ade of the Caitya cave at 
Karle; 26 this is followed by copies of two later grants. The eulogy of R~abha
datta, though incised in Buddhist caves, records his benefactions to Brahma:r;ias 
on the river Bar:r;iasa, at Prabhasa (Somanathapagana), at Bharukaccha, at 
Dasapura, at Govardhana, at Sorparaga, on the Iba, Parada, · Dama:r;ia, Tapi, 
Karabe:r;ia, and Dahanuka rivers, at Pi:r;ic;litakavac;le, at Suvar:r;iamukha, and · 
at Ramatirtha (Cambay). He was concerned with promoting, then, the 
pilgrimage spots (tirthas) in Aparanta, La.ta, and even in Saura~tra, and in 
providing transportation across the rivers of the Northern Korika:r;ia in order to 
facilitate north-south traffic. This latter effort was perhaps intended to correct 
the situation mentioned in the Periplus ( 51) : KCXT<XYETCXL OE Jg cxvTwv 7Topdms 
a.1wtwv KCXL avoOLOLS µEyLaTCXLS Els T~V Bcxpvycx{cxv <X7TO µEv llcxdlavwv (Prati~
thana) ... , a7To OE Tcxyapwv (Tagara). The route might have gone from Tagara 
through Prati~thana, Rajatalaka (Aurangabad), Elapura, Pitarigalya (Pitalk
hor), Bahal, and Pracakasa (Prakasha) to Bharukaccha; but R~abhadatta's 
activities seem to suppose a route from Prati~thana down the Godavari through 

Pre-history at Nevasa (1954- 56), Poona 1960, pp. 69- 70, 200- 201, 279- 281, 
307- 315, 421, and 446. 

Indian Archaeology 1960- 61- A Review, New Delhi 1961, pp. 7- 9, 18, and 21. 
S. N. Chowdhary; "A Bronze Statuette of Atlas from SamaJaji," JOI Baroda 11, 

1961/62, 309- 315. See K. Hegde, "An Analytical Examination of a Metal Image 
from Samalaji," JOI Baroda 12, 1962/63, 177-180. 

U. P. Shah and R. N. Mehta, "Nagara," JOI Baroda 12, 1962/63, 403-406. 
R. N. Mehta, "Valabhi of the Maitrakas," JOI Baroda 13, 1963/64, 240- 251. 
Indian Archaeology 1961- 62- A Review, New Delhi 1964, pp. 13- 14. 
Indian Archaeology 1962- 63-A Review, New Delhi 1965, p. 7. 
R. N. Mehta and S. N. Chowdhary, Excavation at Devnimori, Baroda 1966, pp. 

27, 82, and 124--132. 
Indian Archaeology 1963-64- A Review, New Delhi 1967, p. 9. 
V. S. Wakankar, The Vikram. Kayatha Excavation Number, Ujjain 1967, p. 18. 
Indian Archaeology 1967- 68- A Review, New Delhi 1968, pp. 20, 35, and 56. 
R. N. Mehta and D.R. Shah, Excavation at Nagara, Baroda 1968, pp. 16- 18, 78, 

and 167. 
Indian Archaeology 1968- 69- A Review, New Delhi 1971 , pp. 7, 17- 18, 46, and 66. 
For a Western Indian statue exported to South Arabia, see H. Goetz, "A 

Unique Indian Bronze from South Arabia," JOI Baroda 12, 1962/63, 241- 243. 
24. Buhler Nasik 10, Senart Nasik 10. 
25. Buhler Nasik 7, Senart Nasik 14a. 
26. Buhler Karle 19, Senart Karle 13, Kosambi 29. 
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Nidhivasa (Nevasa) to Nasika (the old Satavahana route went from Nidhivasa 
to Jun:ianagara [Junnar] down to Kalyai:ia and Surparaka, or from Tagara 
through Shelarwadi, Bhaja, and Karle to the same destinations), from Nasika 
down to the coast near Dahanu, and then northward along the coast to 
Bharukaccha. 

Tl\e first supplement to the first grant in cave 10 at Nasika refers to R~abha
datta's successful expedition to relieve the Uttamabhadras who were being 
besieged by the Malayas. 27 This presumably means that R~abhadatta led his 
army down the Western Ghats, a move which would surely bring him into 
contact with the Kuras, who were the Maharathis (Mahara~trins) of the 
Kolhapur region. Of the three Kura kings of whom we have coins-Vasi~thi
putra Vi!ivayakura, Mac;ihariputra Sivalakura, and Gotamiputra Vi!ivaya
kura 28-the last is evidently the Ba),EoKovpos whose capital was 'I7T7TOKovpa 
according to Ptolemy, 29 and who was the king overthrown by Gautamiputra 
Satakan:1i. 30 R~abhadatta's raid had no lasting effects; we are told that on his 
return to his father-in-law's territory he bathed at Pu~kara and gave 3,000 cows 
and a village to the monks at Nasika. Further donations by R~abhadatta to the 
monks in cave 10 are mentioned in a final inscription. 31 

The three inscriptions are dated in the 41st, 42nd, and 45th years. If these 
dates are referred to the Saka era, they correspond to A.D. 119, 120, and 123. 
The other grants by R~abhadatta 32 and his wife 33 at Nasik and by him at 
Karle 34 are not dated, nor is the inscription of Mitadevai:iaka (Mitradevai:iaka), 
the son of Usabhadata, from Dhenukakata in the Caitya cave at Karle, 35 

though he may not be the son of the son-in-law of Nahapana. The latest dated 
inscription of the reign of Nahapana is that inscribed at J unnar36 by Ayama of 

27. Cf. Sphujidhvaja 3, 34c: raktan prakurvan malaye tapasvi. The Malayas are 
sometimes said to be the Ma.lavas, but the identification seems untenable to me. See nn. 
29 and 30 below. 

28. On the Kuras see now M. Rama Rao, " Coins of the Kura Kings from Brahma
puri," ] NS! 17, 1955, 58- 88 ; P. L. Gupta," Satavahana Coins from Brahmapuri (Kol
hapur)," BPWMWI 5, 1955/57, 62- 73; and P. L. Gupta, "Coins from Brahmapuri 
Excavations," BDCRI 21 , 1960/61, 38- 84. 

29. L. R enou, ed. , La Geographie de Ptolemee. L'Inde ( VII, 1- 4), Paris 1925, p. 36. 
Other towns in this area that Ptolemy mentions are l:ipiµa.Aaya (Srimalaya) and 
Bava{3aa, (Vanavasi). 

30. He is the first Satavahana king whose coins are found in the Kolhapur region; 
his grant of a field formerly owned by :R~abhadatta to the ascetics of Mount Trirasmi in 
cave 3 at Nasik (Buhler Nasik 13, Senart Nasik 4) is dated in his 18th regnal year from 
his victorious camp at Vejayanti (Banavasi) ; and the prasasti of Gautamiputra set up by 
his mother, Balasri, in the same cave in the 19th year of he"r grandson , Vasi~thiputra Sri 
Pulumayi (Buhler Nasik 18, Senart Nasik 2) mentions Gautamiputra as lord of the 
Malaya mountains. 

31. Buhler N asik 9, Sen art N asik 12. 
32. Buhler Nasik 7 and 8, Senart Nasik 14a and 14b. 
33. Buhler Nasik 10a and 13, Senart Nasik 11 and 13. 
34. Buhler Karle 19, Senart Karle 13, Kosambi 29. 
35. Buhler Karle 11, Senart Karle 11, Kosambi 15. 
36. Buhler Junnar 32. 
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the Vacha (Vatsa) gotra, amata (amatya) of the Mahakhatapa Sarni Nahapana 
(Mahak~atrapa Svamin Nahapana; this is the only place that Nahapana bears 
these titles) in the year 46 (A:0, 124). 

According to the Tiloyapar;r;atti ( Trilokaprajnapti) of Yativr~abha (between 
473 and 609) Naravahana ruled for 40 years, followed by the Bhatthaghanas, 
who ruled 242 years before the Guptas, who ruled for 231 years. 37 This chrono
logy places the beginning of the Bhatthatthanas' rule in A.D. 78 and puts 
Naravahana's reign at A.D. 38- 78. Though this dating is closer to that expounded 
by K. Khandalavala 38 than it is to that adopted here, Khandalavala's date 
(c. 55-101 or c. 59-105) depends to a large extent on an erroneous dating of the 
Periplus (c. 50- 65 rather than c. 120- 125) and on mistaken correlations of the 
Satavahanas with Rudradaman. Rather, the Jain tradition of the length of 
Naravahana's reign represents the highest recorded year of Nahapana known 
to Yativr~abha or his source; his position before the "Bhatthaghanas," who are 
clearly only intended to fill the whole gap between the Saka era and the Gupta 
era, cannot be prejudicial to our opinion regarding the epoch used in the 
inscriptions of R~abhadatta and Ayama. 

Nahapana was overthrown in A.D. 124/125 by an invasion of the Satavahana 
ruler Gautamiputra Satakarr:i.i. At once the monks came to the conqueror to 
seek a renewal of the grants made by his predecessors; and in the 14th year of 
his reign (c. A.D. 125), on the first day of the fourth pak~a of the rainy season, he 
granted again 39 to the Mahasanghika monks in the Caitya at Karle the town 
of Karajaka which had previously been granted to them by R~abhadatta; 40 

and in his I8th 41 and 24th 42 regnal years-c. A.D. 129 and 135-he made 
grants to the monks in cave 3 at Nasik through his amatyas at Govardhana, 
Vi~r:i.upalita and Syamaka, respectively. The first grant, made during his 
campaign against the Kuras, involved a field formerly owned by R~abhadatta. 

To the Bhadrayana monks of the same cave 3 at Nasik Gautamiputra 
Satakarr:i.i's mother, Balasri (who was associated with her son in the grant of 
his 24th regnal year), gave a village in the 19th regnal year of her grandson, 
VasiHhiputra Sri PuJumayi (c. A.D. 155). 43 In her description ~f her son she 
calls him, inter alia, "asikaasakamuJakasurathakukurapara:rp.taanupavidabha
akara va:rp. tira ja'' and '' vij hacha va taparica tasahyakar:i.hagirimacasiri tanama
la yamahidasetagiricakora pa va ta pa ti." These epithets indicate that his rule 
extended over Saura~tra, Kukura, Aparanta, Anupa, Vidarbha, Akara, and 
Avanti-i.e., the kingdom of Nahapana-as well as over the Vindhyas and 
both the Eastern and the Western Ghats. Further, he is called "sakayavanapal-

37. A. N. Upadhye, "Kings and Dynasties Mentioned in the Tiloyapai:ii:iatti," ]AS 
Bombay, NS 31- 32, 1956/57, 274-276. 

38. "The Date of the Karle Chaitya," Lalit Kala 3~, 1956/57, 11-26. 
39. Buhler Karle 20, Senart Karle 19, Kosambi 30. 
40. Buhler Karle 19, Senart Karle 13, Kosambi 29. 
41. Buhler Nasik 13, Senart Nasik 4. 
42. Buhler Nasik 14, Senart Nasik 5. 
43. Buhler Nasik 18, Senart Nasik 2. 
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havani~iidana" and "khakharatavasaniravasesakara." These epithets are 
supported by his overstrikes of Nahapana's coinage 44 and their discovery in 
Saura~tra. 45 

Gautamiputra Satakan:ii's son, Vasi~thiputra Sri Pulumayi or Pulumavi ( the 
l:,piTToA.Ep,a'ios whose capital was Bm8ava (Prati~thana) according to Ptolemy, 
Geography, p. 35), apparently ruled over the Western Ghats for at least 24 years 
(c. A.O. 136 to 160) ; 46 but he seems to have lost control over the territory north 
of the Narmada before his grandmother Balasri made her grant to the monks of 
cave 3 at Nasik in c. 155. He must, then, have been the Dak~i:r:iapathapati 
Satakar:r:ii whom Rudradaman I twice defeated. 

Rudradaman was a scion of the Karddamakavarp.sa, which entered India 
from Iran. 47 The route by which they approached Avanti was evidently similar 
to that by which Kalakacarya is alleged to have led the ~a.hi against Garda
bhilla of Ujjain. For the earliest notices of them come from Kaccha, where are 
found an inscription of the (regnal ?) year 11 at Andhau mentioning the ( K~at) 
rapa, the son of Ysamotika, four inscriptions of the year 52 (A.O. 130) at 
Andhau mentioning the Raja Ca~ta:r:ia son of Ysamotika ( and ) the Raja 
Rudradaman son ofJayadaman,48 and an inscription of the year ( 5) 3 (A.O. 131) 
near Khac;lva mentioning Raja Svamin Rudradaman, the son of Raja Svamin 
Jayadaman, the son of Raja Mahak~atrapa Svamin Ca~ta:r:ia, the son of 
Ysamotika. 49 Since Ptolemy says that the capital of T,aaTavfJs is 'O(~vYJ (Geo
graphy, p. 28), and Rudradaman's niyukta for Anarta and Sura~tra, the Pahlava 
Amatya Suvisakha, son ofKulaipa, gives, in the year 72 (A.O. 150), his digvijaya 
as '' piirvaparakaravan tyaniipanivrdanarttasura~trasvabhramarukacchasindh u
sauvirakukura parantani~adadi" and says that he obtained the title of Mahak~a
trapa by himself, 50 one may conjecture the following sequence of events: 

1. Nahapana was overthrown by Gautamiputra Satakar:r:ii inc. A.O. 125 
in all the provinces subject to him save Kaccha. 

44. Most impressively, H. R. Scott, "The Nasik (Joghaltembhi) Hoard ofNahapana's 
Coins," ]BERAS 22, 1908, 223- 244; see also H. V. Trivedi, "Counterstriking Devices 
of Gautamiputra Satakan:1i," JNSI 17, 2, 1955, 97- 99. 

45. H. V. Trivedi, JNSI 17, 1, 1955, 92- 93. 
46. At Nasik are found inscriptions dated in his second year (Buhler Nasik 15, 

Senart Nasik 25; in an unfinished cave beyond cave 23) ; in his sixth year (Buhler Nasik 
16, Senart Nasik 1; in cave 2) ; and in his 22nd year (Buhler Nasik 19, Senart Nasik 3; 
in cave 3). At Karle are found inscriptions dated in his seventh year (Buhler Karle I 7, 
Senart Karle 14, Kosambi 8; in the Caitya) and in his 24th year (Buhler Karle 21, 
Senart Karle 20, Kosambi 1). 

4 7. H. Raychaudhuri, "The Karddamaka Kings," in his Studies in Indian Antiquities, 
Calcutta 1958, pp. 233- 236. 

48. S. Gokhale, "Andhau Inscription of Ca~tana, Saka 11 ," JAIH 2, 1968- 69, 104-
111; R . D. Banerji , "The Andhau Inscriptions of the Time of Rudradaman," El 16, 
1921/22, 19- 25; see H. C. Ray, "The Andhau Inscriptions," IA 52, 1923, 278- 279. 

49. J.M. Nanavati and H. G. Shastri," An Unpublished K~atrapa Inscription from 
Cutch," JOI Baroda 11, 1961 /62, 237- 238, and P. R. Srinivasan in El 37, 1967/68, 
139- 142. 

50. F . Kielhorn, " Junagadh Rock Inscription ofRudradaman: The Year 72," Ef 8, 
1905/06, 36-49. 
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2. Ca~ta:r:ia the son of Ysamotika of the Karddamaka varp.sa, and his son 
Jayadaman became respectively Mahak~atrapa and K~atrapa of 
Kaccha. 

3. Jayadaman died and his son, Rudradaman, became K~atrapa by 
A.D. 130. 

4. Gautamiputra Satakar:r:ii died c. 136. 
5. Rudradaman retook East and West Akara, Avanti, Aniipa, Sura~tra, 

and Kukura from Vasi~thi:putra PuJumavi in c. l 37 /138. 
6. Ca~ta:r:ia was briefly Mahak~atrapa of Ujjain, but died by 140. 
7. Before 150 Rudradaman led a second expedition against PuJumavi, 

into Aparanta (thus defeating him twice), and also invaded Sindhu 
and Sauvira and defeated the Yaudheyas (perhaps at· about the same 
time that Kani~ka became ruler of the vast Ku~a:r:ia kingdom; there 
would have been good reason for them to contest control of the Indus 
Valley and the territory between Mathura and Ujjain). 51 

The excursion into Aparanta did not have any lasting effects; but Vasi~thi
putra Sri Satakar:r:ii, apparently the brother of PuJumavi, was married to 
Rudradaman's daughter (she is called "Karddamakavarp.saprabhava Maha
k~atraparu ... putri). Thus is explained the term "sarµbarp.dhav[i]diira[ta]ya" 
occurring in the J unagac;lh inscription with respect to the twice-defeated 
Satakar:r:ii (PuJumavi), and the fact that Vasi~thiputra Sri Satakarl)i imitates 
the K~atrapa coinage. 52 Apparently, at the marriage of his daughter to the 
brother and heir-apparent of the Satavahana monarch, Rudradaman withdrew 
to the north of the Narmada. 

Two verses found in the VrddhayavanaJataka and probably borrowed by 
Minaraja from the YavanaJataka (see below ad 9, 4) appear to indicate that 
Rudradaman's expeditions extended even further to the north than is indicated 
by Suvisakha. They read (2, 9-10): 

sahasrarasmir yavane~u jato vibhavarisas tu tatha kalinge / 
avantidesodbhava eva bhaumal:i kausambikeyo himarasmiputr~l:i // 
sindhau prajatas tridasesamantri janantyabhur bhojakate bhrgos ca / 
saura~trajas tik~:r:iakarasya putro rahur mahabarbarasarp.bhavas ca // 

I had previously attempted to interpret this verse on the assumption that both 
the Kani~ka era and that used by the Maghas of Kausambi coincide with the 
Saka era of A.D. 78; 53 I am now inclined to believe that they rather used 
A.D. 144 as their epoch. The earliest dated inscription at Kausambi is that set 

51. The argument is sometimes made that Ca~taJ.la was a subordinate of the Ku~a1:1as. 
The only evidence for this theory was the inscription on a statue in the devakula at Mat, 
but this clearly reads "mastana"; see H. Li.iders, Mathura Inscriptions, pp. 145- 147. 

52. D. C. Sircar, "Silver Coin ofVasishthi-putra Satakan:ii," EI 35, 1963/64, 247- 252. 
53. D. Pingree, "The Empires of Rudradaman and Yasodharman: Evidence from 

Two Astrological Geographies," JAOS 79, 1959, 267- 270, where the verses quoted from 
Minaraja are translated. 
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up by the nun Buddhamitra in the year 2 of Kani~ka. 54 She together with the 
monk Bala made a tour of the sacred cities of Buddhism in the Ganges-Yamuna 
valley in the years 2 and 3 of Kani~ka's reign and set up images in Sarna.th 55 

and Saheth-Maheth; 56 Buddhamitra's niece, the nun Dhanavati, a pupil of 
Bala, set up a statue of a Bodhisattva at Mathura itself in the year 33, during the 
reign of Huvi~ka. 57 These inscriptions do not, of course, imply that Kani~ka 
necessarily ruled over Kausambi and Benares in the years 2 and 3 (A.D. 146/147). 

Rudradaman's expedition, if there was one, must have been mounted in the 
period between 145 and 150; it may have been intended simply as a demonstra
tion to the Ku~ai:ias and to the local authorities in Kausambi that the Western 
K~atrapa interest in Kausambi, a key point in the trade route from Ujjain to the 
Ganges valley, was not to be ignored. An independent Raja was evidently ruling 
at Kausambi in the year 23 (A.D. 167) .58 Bhimasena, the king of Bandhogarh, 
evidently controlled the area in the year 52 (A.D. 196),5 9 and the inscriptions of 
the Magha kings are dated between 81 and 139 (A.D. 225 and 283). 60 

54. K. G. Goswami, "Kosam Inscription of (the Reign of) Kanishka: The Year 2," 
Ef 24, 1937/38, 210- 212. 

55. ]. P. Vogel in El 8, 1905/06, 173- 179. 
56. T. Bloch in El 8, 1905/06, 181- 182. 
57. H. Ltiders, Mathura Inscriptions, pp. 54-55. 
58. A. S. Altekar, "Allahabad Municipal Museum Yupa Inscription," El 24, 

1937 /38, 245- 251. 
59. El 3, 1894/95, pl. opposite p. 306. 
60. The following inscriptions of this dynasty are known: 

Bhadramagha (c. A.D. 220- 235): 
1. Year 81 (A.D. 225). Kr~i:ia Deva, "Kosam Inscription of Bhadramagha's 

Reign; the Year 81," El 24, 1937/38, 253-256. 
2. Year 83 (A.D. 227) N. P. Chakravarti, El 31, 1955/56, 173, n. 4; G. R. Sharma 

in Annual B ibliography of Indian Archaeology 16, Leyden 1958, p. xliv; and Indian 
Archaeology 1960-61-A Review, New Delhi 1961, p. 69. 

3. Year 87 (A.D. 231 ). S. Konow, "Allahabad Museum Inscription of the Year 
87," Ef 23, 1935/36, 245- 248; G. Chatterji, "Two Inscriptions from Kosam," 
]ha Commemoration Volume, POS 39, Poona 1937, pp. 101- 114; and D.R. Sahni 
in El 18, 1925/26, 160. 

Gautamiputra Sivamagha (c. A.D. 235- 245): 
1. Year lost. D. R. Sahni in El 18,'1925/26, 159. 
2. Bhita seal. ASIAR 1911-12, p. 51. 
Vaisravarya (c. 245- 265) : 
1. Year 107 (A.D. 251 ). N. G. Majumdar, "Kosam Inscription of the Reign of 

Maharaja Vaisravai:ia of the year 107," Ef 24, 1937/38, 146- 148. 
Bhimavarman (c. 265- 285) : 
1. Year 130 (A.D. 274) A. Ghosh, " Kosam Stone Image Inscription of Maharaja 

Bhimavarman. The Year 130," IC 3, 1936/37, 177- 182. 
2. Year 139 (A.D. 283). J. F. Fleet, Inscriptions of the Early Gupta Kings, Cl! 3, 

Calcutta 1888, pp. 266-267. 
See further A. Ghosh, " The Maghas of Kausambi," JC 1, 1934/35, 715- 716; V. Appa 
Rao, " The M eghas of Kosala," JAHRS 9, 1934/36, 47- 48; Motichandra, " A Hoard of 
Kausambi Coins from Fatehpur," ]NS! 2, 1940, 95- 108; V. V. Mirashi, "Dates of 
Some Early Kings ofKausambi," EJ26, 1941/42, 297- 304; A. S. Altekar, "The Maghas 
of South Kosala," JGJRI 1, 19~, 149ff.; A. S. Altekar, "New and Interesting Coins and 
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The remainder of Rudradaman's dynasty is largely known from coins ( dated 
after A.D. 180), though we also have some inscriptions. 61 In the following 
stemma K = K~atrapa, MK = Mahak~atrapa, and the dates are given in the 
Saka era. Normal succession was from older brother to younger brother to 
older brother's son; the heir-apparent was made K~atrapa before the death of 
the Mahak~atrapa. 

Seal from Madhyadesa (U.P.)," JNSI8, 1946, 7- 14; A. S. Altekar and D. B. Diskalkar, 
"Kasarwad Hoard of 'Ujjain' Coins," JNS18, 1946, 99- 106; M. M. Nagar, "Some New 
and Rare Coins from Kausambi," JNSI 11, 1949, 9-14; V. S. Agrawala, "Clay Sealings 
from Rajghat," JNS/23, 1961, 408- 413; and K. D. Bajpai, "The Ma_ghas ofKausambi 
and South Kosala and the Allied Problems," INC 3, 1962, 11- 21. 

The numismatic evidence shows that there were several other Magha kings (the 
Purai:ias, of course, state that there were nine): Dhanadeva, Jayamagha (or Vijaya
magha), Purumagha, Satamagha, and Rudramagha. The last is perhaps the Mahasena
pati (before he became Maharaja) of the Rajghat seal, and the Rudradeva conquered 
by Samudragupta in c. 370 (see CII 3, pp. 1- 17). 

It has often been argued that the kings of Bandhogarh belong to the Magha family; 
but this is impossible. The Mahasenapati Bhadrabala, who is the father of the Raja 
Vaisravar:ia (N. P. Chakravarti, "Brahmi Inscriptions from Bandhogarh," El 31, 
1955/56, 167- 186, nos. XVIII and XIX), can not be the Maharaja Bhadramagha; the 
Bandhogarh Sivamagha (XIV A and a Rajghat seal) is a Kautsiputra, the Magha 
Sivamagha a Gautamiputra; and the reigns of the Magha Bhadramagha (81 - 87) and 
the Bandhogarh ruler Prau~thasri (86- 88) overlap. The Bandhogarh kings are ( the 
Roman numerals are those of the inscriptions published by Chakravarti): 

Vasi~thiputra Bhimasena (c. A.D. 190- 210). 
1. Year 51 (A.D. 195). Inscription I. 
2. Year 52 (A.D. 196). EI 3, 1894/95, pl. opp. p. 306. 
Kautsiputra Sivamagha, son of Bhimasena( ?) (c. 210- 220). 
l. No date. Inscription XIV A. 
Kautsiputra Pra~thasri, son of Bhimasena (c. 220- 233). 
1. Year 86 (A.D. 230). Inscriptions II, III, IV, VI, VII, IX, X. 
2. Year 87 (A.D. 231). Inscription XVII. 
3. Year 88 ( A.D. 232). Inscriptiort VII. 
Kausikiputra Bhattadeva, son of Prau~thasri (c. 233-250). 
l. Year 90 (A.D. 234). Inscriptions XI, XIII. ' 

Besides the articles mentioned above concerning the Maghas, see S. S. Roy in ]NS! 8, 
1946, 15- 16. It is unclear where the Rajan Vaisra var:ia fits in, or whether Kr~r:iasena and 
Hari~er:ia, whose seals were found at Rajghat, are related lo Bhimasena. 

61. The following inscriptions of the K~atrapas after Rudradaman I are known: 
l. Gunda Inscription of Raja K~atrapa Svamin Rudrasirnha, son of Raja 

Mahak~atrapa Svamin Rudradaman, grandson of Raja K~atrapa Svamin 
" Jayadaman, and great grandson of Raja Mahak~atrapa Svamin Ca~tana. 

Year 103 (A.D. 181 ). R. Banerji and V. S. Sukthankar in El 16, 1921/22, 
233- 236. 

2. Wandh Inscription of Raja Mahak~atrapa Svamin Rudrasirpha, son of Raja 
Mahak~atrapa Svamin Rudradaman. Year 105 (A.O. 183) (probably for 115 
(A.O. 193J ). P.R. Srinivasan in EI 37, 1967/68, 142- 144. 

3. Junagac;ih Inscription of the grandson of Raja K~atrapa Svamin Jayadaman, 
and great grandson ofCa~tana. No year. EI 16, 1921/22, 239- 241. 

4. Junagac;ih Inscription of ... ( ~a) trapa Svamin Jivadaman. Year lxx·. 
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Ysamotika 

I 
Ca~rar:ia (MK 52) 

I 
Jayadaman (K) 

I 
Rudradaman I (K 52, MK 62?, 72) 

Damaysada I 
(K , MK ) 

Rudrasi1T1ha I 
(K 102, 103, 106, 107?, 109, 110, 112; 

MK 113- 116, 118) 

Jivadaman I 
(MK 119, 120) 

I 

Satyadaman 

(K !xx) Rudrasena I 
(K 121 , 122 ; MK 122, 125, 126, 128, 130- 142, 144?) 

Prthvi~er:ia 
(K 144) 

Damajadasri II 
(K 154, 155) 

Saii.ghadaman Damasena 
(MK 144, 145) (MK 145, 146 ?, 151- 158) 

Viradaman Yasodaman Vijayasena Damajadasri III 
(K 156, 157) (K 160, MK 161 ) (K 160, MK 162- 172) (MK 172/3, 174-176) 

I 
Rudrasena II 

(MK I 7x , 180, 181 ?, 183, 184, 186 ?, 187?, 188, 189, 194, 196) 

Visvasi1T1ha Bhartrdaman 
(K 199, 200 ; MK 200,211 ?) (K 200, 201 , 202?, 203, 204 ; MK 211 - 214 ; 21 5?, 217) 

I 
Visvasena 

(K 216- 219, 220 ?, 221, 226) 

Something more of the history of this period can be gleaned fro.m the coins. 
Though the normal issue was silver, Rudrasirp.ha I introduced a potin issue in 
114 (A.D. 192) which was continued until 158 (A.D. 236), during the reign of 
Damasena. These potin coins are found only in the region of Avanti and 
Rajasthan. It is not clear what their purpose was; but it is noteworthy that the 
cessation of their issuance more or less coincides with the downfall of the vast 

R. D. Banerji, "TheJunagadh Inscription ofJivadaman (I )," El 18, 1925/26, 
339-340. 

5. Mulavasara Inscription of Raja Mahak~atrapa Svamin Rudrasena. Year 122 
(A.D. 200). H. Sastri, "An Old Hero-Stone of Kathiawac;i-Gujarat," D. R. 
Bhandarkar Volume, Calcutta 1940, pp. 173-176, and A. S. Cadre, Important 
Inscriptions from the Baroda State, vol. 1, Baroda 1943, pp. 1-4. 

6. Gac;iha Inscription of Raja Mahak~atrapa Svamin Rudrasena, son of Raja 
Mahak~atrapa Bhadramukha Svamin Rudrasirpha, grandson of Raja 
Mahak~atrapa Bhadramukha Svamin Rudradaman, great grandson of 
Raja K~atrapa Svamin Jayadaman, and great great grandson of Raja 
Mahak~atrapa Bhadramukha Svamin CaHana. Year 127 or 126 (A.D. 205 or 
204). R. Banerji and, V. S. Sukthankar in El 16, 1921/22 , 236-239. 
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Satavahana empire in the 230s. The successor-states were the Vakatakas . in 
Vidarbha, 62 the Ik~vakus towards the mouth of the Kr~I).a River, 63 the Cutu
kulanandas at Banavasi, 64 and the Abhiras in the Konkal).a and the Western 

7. Agiabir Inscription of Rudra<jamasri (Rudradaman II?). D. C. Sircar in 
El 34, 1961/62, 244--245. 

8. The Nagarjunikonda Inscription of the year 30 of the Abhira Vasu~ei:ia 
mentions Avantaka Saka Rudradaman (Rudradaman II ) . D. C. Sircar in 
El 34, 1961/62, 197-204. 

9. Gonda] Inscription of Raja Mahak~atrapa Rudrasena. Year 272 (A.D. 350). 
D. C. Sircar in El 35, 1963/64, 191-192. 

10. Mewasa Inscription of the Raja Mahak~atrapa, great grandson of the Raja 
Mahak~atrapa Bhartrdaman, great grandson of the Raja Mahak~atrapa 
Svamin Ca~tai:ia. Year 103 of the Kalacuri era (A.D. 351 ), or 105 (A.D. 353). 
B. N. Mukherjee, "A Mewasa Stone Inscription of the Time of the K~atrapas 
of Western India," ]RAS, 1961, 106-114, and P. R. Srinivasan in El 37, 
1967/68, 144--146. 

11. Devnimori Casket Inscription of the Nrpati Rudrasena. Year 127 of the 
Kalacuri era (A.D. 375). R. N. Mehta and S. N. Chowdhary, Excavation at 
Devnimori, Baroda 1966, pp. 120- 122, and P. R. Srinivasan, "Devni-Mori 
Relic Casket Inscription of Rudrasena, Kathika Year 127," El 37, 1967/68, 
67-69. 

12. H. G. Shastri and B. P. Dani, "An Unpublished K~atrapa Inscription in 
Watson Museum, Rajkot," JOI Baroda 13, 1963/64. 220. 

62. See now V. V. Mirashi, Vakiitaka Inscriptions, GIi 5, Delhi 1967. 
63. Numerous Ik~vaku inscriptions and coins have been discovered at Nagarjunikonda. 

From these the following sequence of kings can be established: 
Vasi~thiputra Cantamiila (c. 230-250) 

MAdharipl.ra Virapu~adatta (c. 250-280). Married, inter alias, Rudra
dharabhatftlika, daughter of a Maharaja of Uijain (Rudrasena II?) 

Vasi~thiputra Ehuvala Cantamula (c. 280- 310). Married, inter alias, Varmabhata 
of the Brhatphalayanagotra, daughter of a Mahak~atrapa (Bhartrdaman ?) 

Haritiputra RLrapurusadatta (, ... 310-330). " 
The latest K~atrapa represented in the hoard of 238 silver K~atrapa coins found at 
Petluripalem near Guntur (H. V. Trivedi, Western Kshatrapa Coins in the Andhra Pradesh 
Government Museum, Hyderabad, APGMS 8, Hyderabad 1964) is Yasodaman II, K~atrapa 
A.D. 317- 332. The Abhira Vasu~ei:ia seized control of the Ik~vaku territory in c. 330. 

64. The Cutukulanandas of Vaijayanti (Banavasi) are known from only a few 
epigraphs and some coins. The earliest member (or members) is (or are) called Maha
senapati Cutukula and Mahara~trin Cutukula on coins according to D. C. Sircar, 
"Alleged Coins of Mahisha Kings," El 35, 1963/64, 69- 78, but this interpretation has 
been questioned by V. V. Mirashi, "A Note on the Coins of the Mahisha Kings," 
El 37, 1967/68, 45- 49. An inscription found at Banavasi records a Raja Haritiputra 
Vi~i:iuskanda Cutukulananda Satakari:ii, whose daughter, Sivaskandanagasri, married a 
Mahabhoga. Another inscription from l\falavalli mentions a second Vi~i:iuskanda 
Cutukulananda Satakari:ii as Maharaja of Vaijayanti. One king of this family married 
Kodabalasri, the daughter of the lk~vaku Virapuru~adatta (c. 250- 280). Mayurasarman, 
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Ghats. 65 Beginning with the issues of Vijayasena (Mahak~atrapa A.D. 239-250) 
the K~atrapa coinage was utilized in the Vakataka kingdom. 66 Another reason 
for the abandonment of the potin coinage must have been the loss of most of 
Southern Rajasthan in c~ 220. 67 

Yavanesvara made his initial translation of a Greek astrological text in 
149/150, during the reign of Rudradaman I; the metric version of Sphujidhvaja 
was produced in 269/70, during the long reign of Rurasena II. The general 
impression given in that work of the Indianization of the foreign groups in 
Western India is, of course, strengthened not only by the benefactions made by 
Yavanas and Sakas to the Buddhists both in the caves of the Western Ghats 
and in Nagarjunikonda, but by the fact that the Karddamakas by the late third 
century had adopted a gotra-the Brhatphalayana-as many_ Abhiras also did. 

the first of the Kadambas, refers to Sivaskandavarman as a previous Vaijayantipati. And 
the Nagarjunikonda Inscription of the A.bhira Vasu~ex:ia mentions Vanavasaka Vigm
rudrasivalananda Satakarx:ii. The frequent use of the nomen Satakan:1i causes one to 
suspect that the Cutukulas are a branch of the Satavahana family. 

65. A number of A.bhiras are known to have held promineqt positions under the 
Western K~atrapas. The A.bhira Senapati Rudrabhuti, son of t!k Senapati Bapaka, is 
the grantor of the Gunda Inscription of the year 103 (A.D. 181); NN, the son of Sirp
hasena, the A.bhira farmer, is the donor of the Gondal Inscription of the year 272 (A.D. 
350); and the Abhira Vasuraka of the Harihovakagotra, the son of Vasa and the 
grandson of Pralada, together with his daughter Gutthajja, was the establisher of the 
ya~ti on which is inscribed the Mewasa Inscription of the year 103 (A.D. 351) or 105 
(A.D. 353). Of the independent A.bhira kings we only have inscriptions of the Raja 
Mac;lhariputra lsvaraseria the A.bhira, the son of Sivadatta the A.bhira, set up at Nasik 
in cave 10 in the year 9 (A.D. 258) (V. V. Mirashi, Inscriptions of the Kalacuri-Cedi Era, 
CII 4, Ootacamund 1955, pp. 1-4); of the A.bhira ruler lsvaradeva, dated 254 (A.D. 332), 
now at the Kutch Museum in Bhuj (Indian Archaeology 1967- 68-A Review, New Delhi 
1968, p. 52); and of the Raja Vasi~thiputra Vasu~ex:ia the A.bhira, set up at Nagar
junikonda in his 30th regnal year (c. 330). The last inscription records a donation by the 
Mahagramika Mahatalavara Mahadax:ic;lanayaka Sivaseba of the Kausikagotra, a 
member of the Peribic;lehas, by the Yorajis (Yavanaraja) of Sa.rpjayapura (Saiijan? 
Ptolemy's .Ecxyavnov?), by the Saka Rudradaman of Avanti, and by Vi~x:iurudrasivala
nanda Satakarx:ii of Vanavasi; this implies an extension of A.bhira rule, at least briefly, 
over all of the former Satavahana territory in the 330's. This leads Mirashi to assert that 
the Abhira kings were also overlords of the Maharajas ofValkha-Svamidasa of the year 
67 (A.D. 31"7), Bhulunda of the year 107 (A.D. 357), and Rudradasa of the year 117 
(A.D. 367) (CII 4, pp. 5-12). This may be true, but I am inclined to doubt the further 
claims made by Mirashi for an extensive A.bhira empire stretching for any length of time 
north of the Narmada. 

66. V. V. Mirashi, "A Problem Raised by the Finds of Coins in Vidarbha," J NS/ 24, 
1962, 27-30. 

67. See A. S. Altekar, "Nandsa Yupa Inscription," El 27, 1947/48, 252-257; this 
inscription mentions the Malaka Soma, leader of the Sogis and son of Javasoma and 
grandson of Prabhagravardhana( ?), in 282 of the Krta era (A.D. 225); another, more 
or less contemporary inscription found at Nandsa (which is in the Sahara District of 
Udaipur) mentions a Mahasenapati Bhattisoma, the Sogi. The four yupa inscriptions 
from Bac;lva in Kotah mention several Maukharis of whom one, Bala, was Mahasenapati 
in 295 of the Krta era (A.D. 238) ; see A. S. Altekar in El 23, 1935/36, 45-52 and 24, 
193 7 /38, 251-253. 
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The Yavanas as a separate people probably did not long survive the Gupta 
conquest. 

We have seen previously that Bhartrdaman was Mahak~atrapa from A.D. 282 
till at least 295, and that his son Visvasena was K~atrapa from 293 till 304. With 
him the line of Ca~tar:ia comes to an end, though a junior branch apparently 
survived to which Rudradaman II belonged. The disaster of 304 is manifested 
in the hoard of 520 K~atrapa coins from Rudradaman I to Bhartrdaman found 
at Junaga<;lh and the hoard of coins from Vijayasena to Visvasena found in 
Cutukulananda territory at Karad in Satara District. The trouble in Saura~tra 
was probably due to an invasion by Isvaradatta, as his coins of the first and 
second years as Mahak~atrapa are found there; but he may also have claimed 
authority during the reign of Visvasena's successor, Rudrasirp.ha .II. His coins, 
which are not found in the J unaga<;lh or Karad hoards, do appear in hoards 
wherein the last ruler represented is Rudrasirp.ha II, Yasodaman II, and 
Rudrasena III. 

The stemma of the family which succeeded the Karddamakas is as follows: 

Svamin Jivadaman 

Rudtasirp.ha II 
(K 227, 229- 231, 232?, 233?, 235?, 239?) 

Y asldaman II 
(K 239,240, 241?, 242-244, 246?, 249, 252-254) 

The identity of Svamin Jivadaman is very difficult; the Safici inscnpt1on 
ascribed to him by R. D. Banerji 68 has now been shown to be of Sridharavar
man. 69 The reigns of his son and grandson were clearly very difficult, though 
probably not as desperate as those of their successors. Neither assumed the title 
of Mahak~atrapa. And a hoard of 142 coins from Damasena I to Rudrasirp.ha II 
has been f~mnd in Kaccha, another hoard of coins from Vijayasena to Rudra
sirp.ha II at Shirwal in J unnar District; the Petluripalem hoard in which the last 
K~atrapa is Yasodaman II has already been mentioned in connection with the 
Ik~vakus. The year 332, the last of Yasodaman II, presumably was the year of 
the Abhira invasion. ' 

The Abhiras set up a puppet, Rudradaman II, descendent of Bhartrdaman 
(cf. the Mewasa inscription). Though called only the Avantaka Saka in 
the Nagarjunikonda inscription of the Abhira Vasu~er:ia, and though he 
ne:7er issued coins, he is styled by his son and successor, Rudrasena III, 
Raja Mahak~atrapa Svamin. The Abhira yoke was thrown off in c. A.D. 345. 

The son, Rudrasena III, issued coins as Mahak~atrapa in 267 ?, 270- 273 
and in 280, 281, 283- 286, 288, 289!, 292- 294, 298, and 300. Further, we 
have inscriptions dated A.D. 350, 351 (or 353), and 375. Clearly, there was 
a gap in his reign from 352 ( or 353) to 358. Invasions of Gujarat, Saura~tra, 

68. EI 16, 1921/22, 230-232. 
69. CII 4, pp. 13-16. 
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Southern Rajasthan, Malwa, and Vidarbha are indicated by the coin hoards 
found at Uparkot,Junagac;lh (1,144 coins from Rudrasena I to Rudrasena III); 
at Vasoj, Junagac;lh . (591 coins from Rudrasirpha I to Rudrasena III); at 
Sarvania, Banswara (2,407 coins fr~m Rudrasirpha I to Rudrasena III); 
at Gondarmau near Bhopal (51 coins from Vijayasena to Rudrasena III); at 
Safici ( 41 coins from Rudrasena I to Rudrasena III); and at Sonpur, Chhind
wara (670 coins from Rudrasena I to Rudrasena III). In the Sarvania, 
Gondarmau, and Safici hoards the latest coins are dated 351, 348, and 350 
respectively; they were buried at the invasion of the Malwa-Southern 
Rajas than region by the Saka Sridharavarman, the son of Nanda the Saka. 
Sridharavarman is styled Mahadar:ic;lanayaka in his Kankhera (near Safici) 
inscription of the year 102 (A.D. 352), which corresponds to his 13th regnal 
year; 70 the Eran pillar erected by his Sena pa ti and Arak~aka Satyanaga in his 
27th regnal year (A.D. 366) calls him Raja Mahak~atrapa. 71 The political and 
economic difficulties of Rudrasena Ill's reign may also be indicated by his 
issuance of lead coins in the 360's. 

The latest coins in the Vasoj and Sonpur hoards are dated respectively 363 
and 379. The Vasoj and the Uparkot hoards probably reflect the internal 
struggle that raged between the house of Rudrasena III, which claimed legiti
macy through descent from Bhartrdaman, and the house of Satyasirpha, which 
may have claimed descent from Rudrasirpha II (Satyasirpha's son was Rudra
sirpha III). In any case, after Rudrasena Ill's last dated coin (300 = A.D. 378), 
we have coins issued by his son, Sirphasena, as Mahak~atrapa in 304 and by his 
grandson, Rudrasena IV, without dates. We also have silver and lead coins 
issued by Rudrasirpha III in 312,314, and 3lx; on the silver coins he mentions 
his father, Satyasirpha, as Raja Mahak~atrapa Svamin. 

The Eran Inscription of Samudragupta 72 shows that Sridharavarman's 
descendents did not long control that area, and the Udayagiri Inscriptions 73 

(one of which is dated 82 = A.D. 401) and the Safici Inscription 74 of the year 93 
(A.D. 412) of Candragupta II indicate the source of Rudrasirpha Ill's downfall 
in c. 395. He was apparently succeeded by the Gupta in Gujarat, but in 
Saura~tra by Sarva Bhagaraka, who in turn succumbed to Kumaragupta in 
C. 415. 

MANUSCRIPT SOURCES 

The difficulty of editing and understanding Sphujidhvaja arises from the 
fact that for most of the text we have only one very incorrectly written manu
script to rely on. The errors of N occur, on the average, at least once in every 
line. Often the expanded version of Minaraja or some other testimonium comes 

70. Ibid. 
71. CII 4, 605-611. 
72. CII 3, 18-21. 
73. CII 3, 21-25. 
74. CII 3, 29-34. 
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to our aid; sometimes a knowledge of Sanskrit grammar or idiom suggests the 
right reading, although Sphujidhvaja was not so exact in his use of Sanskrit as 
to make this criterion infallible. So we are occasionally forced simply to guess. 
And I am aware that I must have missed guesses that will occur to others, and 
that in some cases I will have guessed wrongly. Non omnia possumus omnes. 

The manuscripts on which this edition rests are: 
N. Kathmandu I 1180. Ff. 2-103. ritten on palm leaves in northern Nagari 

of about the beginning of the thirteenth century. The margins are badly 
damaged, and the surface is frequently so badly worn that the text is illegible. 
The difficulties were increased as I was able to use only a microfilm and not the. 
original; f. 102 is missing from the microfilm. I have noted all variants from this 
manuscript in the apparatus criticus; the many marginal additions and 
corrections of N I have placed in parentheses. The following manuscripts are 
copies of N: 

k. A copy of ff. 2-10 and 98-103 made for MM. P. V. Kane and used by 
him in liis articles on Sphujidhvaja in ]AS Bombay 30, pt. I, 1955, 1-8 and 30, 
pt. 2, 1955, 1-5. MM Kane very kindly allowed me to copy this manuscript 
in Poona in 1958. I have quoted it only for the part of the text on f. 102 of 
N-79, 35-58-that is missing in the microfilm. 

p. MS. A.3 of the collection of Sylvain Levi now in the Sorbonne at Paris, 66ff. 
This manuscript was evidently copied for Sylvain Levi by a very careless scribe, 
presumably in the 1890's. There are many omissions, the largest being from 
chapters 22 to 53. I have quoted it in the apparatus only for its evidence for the 
readings of f. 102 of N. 

r. A copy of N was apparently made for Hemaraja, the former Rajaguru of 
Nepal; it is not available. · 
Two manuscripts are independent of N: 

K. Kathmandu I 619. l 3ff. Copied on palm leaves. This manuscript was not 
available t.0 me. I ts size indicates that it is a small fragment. 

L. Leipzig 1081. l lff. Sarada script. This manuscript, on ff. lv-9r, contains 
Tavanajtitaka 44; 50; 48; 49; 46; 4 7; and 45. All the variants are indicated in the 
apparatus criticus. Ff. 9r-l l r contain a text on binduphala. L is only in
frequently useful. 

It is possible the RORI 643 6ff., which contains the NamapraJna from the 
Tavanajataka of Yavanacarya, is a manuscript of adhyayas 71-72. 

A large number of later commentators and compilers have preserved verses 
of the Tavanajtitaka, and other astrologers have depended directly on Sphujidh
vaja; especially useful have been Minaraja, Kalyal).avarman, Govindasvamin, 
Utpala, Vi~J).usarman, Kamalakara, and Nrsirp.ha. Full references to quotations 
and direct imitations have been given in the testimonia; many more indirect 
imitations will be found in the commmentary. Information about these authors 
and about the editions or manuscripts of their works which I have consulted 
will be found in the bibliography. 

There exist other horoscopic treatises in Sanskrit which are attributed to 
Yavanas, but they all seem to be posterior to the present work. 
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I. The Vrddhayavanajataka of Minaraja 

The most important of these texts is the Vrddhayavanajataka written in Western 
India by Minaraja, a Yavanadhiraja of the early fourth century. 75 This is a 
long treatise in 71 cpapters- probably the work referred to as Yavana 76 by 
al-Biruni. I ts contents are as follows: 

1. Rasiprabheda. 50 vss. The first three are: 
sr~ter vidhatre jagataqi sivaya saqiharakale sthitaye =>cyutaya / 
tubhyaqi nama}:i sarvagataya nityaqi trayimayayamalabhaskaraya // 
yad uktavan purvamunis tu sastraqi horamayaqi lak~amitaqi mayaya / 
tan minarajo nipm:iarp svabuddhya vicintya cakre =>~tasahasramatram // 
ya purvakarmaprabhavasya dhatri dhatra lalate likhita prasasti}:i / 
tarp sastram etat prakatarp vidhatte dipo yatha vastughane ::,ndhakare // 

2. Grahayonibheda. 32 vss. 3. Adhana. 39 vss. 
4. Janma. 26 vss. 5. Ayurdaya. 15 vss. 
6. Dasa. 42 vss. 7. Antardasa. 70 vss. 
8. A~takavargaphalani. 129 vss. 9. Suryadarsanacaraphalani. 72 vss. 

75. The first element in the name Minaraja appears to be a designation of the Sakas; 
cf. the M1.v 1r0Ais- located in .EaK<XGT<XVYJ by Isidore of Charax (.ETaBµ,01. llapB,Ko{, ed. 
W. H. Schoff, Philadelphia 1914, par. 18); the M,vvayapa which, according to the 
Periplus of the Erythraean Sea (ed. H. Frisk, Goteborg 1927, par. 41) was the capital of 
Mav{3avos-, who is usually identified with Nahapana (see above, p. 8, n. 14), and which 
is the M,v&.yapa of Ptolemy, Geography 7, 1, 63; and the Mwvayap (Periplus par. 38) or 
B,vayapa (Ptolemy 7, 1, 61) near the mouth of the Indus. 

Vrddhayavanajiitaka 67, 1: 
prag brahmal).a proktam anekaruparµ yac chakunarµ purvajakarmasak~am / 
tan minarajo yavanadhiraja}:i samasataJ:i saratararµ cakara // 

As he uses Sphujidhvaja's Yavanajataka, Minaraja is later than 269/70; and as he is 
referred to by Varahamihira (Brhajjiitaka 12, 1; cf. the commentary on chapter 36 below) 
he must be before c. 500. His title, his sources, and his constant references to asses and 
camels (kharo~tra) (see S. Levi, BEFEO 4, 1904, 564-573, and Moti Chandra, JUPHS 
16, 2, 1943, 10-12) place him in Western India, no doubt in the K~atrapa realm as he 
preserves what appears to be a praise of the digvijaya ofRudradaman (Vrddhayavanajiitaka 
2, 9-10; see D. Pingree, "The Empire of Rudradaman and Yasodharman: Evidence 
from Two Astrological Geographies," JAOS 79, 1959, 267- 270). Since there was 
considerable turmoil in Western India between c. 330 and the final obliteration of the 
K~atrapa power in c. 395 (see above pp. 21 - 22), Minaraja probably wrote before 325; 
and, since he is influenced by the work of Satya, who in turn uses Sphujidhvaja, he must 
have written after c. 300. My edition of the Vrddhayavanajiitaka will appear in the Gaekwad's 
Oriental Series. 

For his section on sakuna (chapters 67- 71) Minaraja refers to the prior works of 
Garga and Parasara; the Gargasa1µhitii in its original version dates from the beginning of 
the Christian era, and the Parasara here referred to is undoubtedly he whom Vara
hamihira cites in Brhatsarp.hita 60, 1 : 

parasaraJ:i praha brhadrathaya golak~aryarp yat kriyate tato Jyam / 
maya samasal.1 subhalak~aryas ta}:i sarvas tathapy agamato Jbhidhasye // 

76. India, ed. p. 122, trans. vol. 1, p. 158: "There is a larger book than this (the 
Siiriivali), a compendium on every subject of astrology, known as the Tavana, that is, 
belonging to ( or by) the Greeks." 
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10. Candradarsanacara. 72 vss. 11. Bhaumadarsanacara. 72 vss. 
12. Budhadarsanacara. 72 vss. 13. Gurudarsanacara. 72 vss. 
14. Sukradarsanacara. 72 vss. 15. Sanaiscaradarsanacara. 72 vss. 
16. Grahal).arp. bhava. 84 vss. 17. Siiryacara. 68 vss. 
18. Candracara. 68 vss. 19. Bhaumacara. 68 vss. 
20. Budhacara. 68 vss. 21. Gurucara. 68 vss. 
22. Sukracara. 68 vss. ,, 23. Sanaiscaracara. 68 vss. 
24. Tanusthanacinta. 73 vss. 25. Dhanasthanacinta. 26 vss. 
26. Sahajasthanacinta. 29 vss. 27. Sukhastha.nacinta. 30 vss. 
28. Sutasthanacinta. 29 vss. 29. Ripusthanacinta. 29 vss. 
30. Kalatrasthanacinta. 28 vss. 31. Mrtyusthanacinta. 28 vss. 
32. Dharmasthanacinta. 27 vss. 33. Karmasthanacinta. 28 vss. 
34. Labhasthanacinta. 28 vss. 35. Vyayasthanacinta. 28 vss: 
36. Lagnadarsanacara. 7 vss. 37. Anaphayoga. 31 vss. 
38. Sunaphayoga. 30 vss. 39. Durdharayoga. 1 73 vss. 
40. Lagnasrayayoga. 143 vss. 41. Dhanasrayayoga. 120 vss. 
42. Sahajasrayayoga. 120 vss. 43. Sukhasrayayoga. 120 vss. 
44. Sutasrayayoga. 120 vss. 45. Satrubhavasrayayoga. 120 vss. 
46. Kamasrayayoga. 120 vss. 47. Mrtyusthanasrayayoga. 120 vss. 
48. Dharmasrayayoga. 120 vss. 49. Karmasra ya yoga. 120 vss. 
50. Labhasrayayoga. 120 vss. 51. Vyayasrayayoga. 120 vss. 
52. Sarikhyasrayayoga. 6 vss. 53. Vajradiyoga. 5 vss. 
54. Tanvadidvadasabhavadhisaphala. 55. Dvadasabhavasthanacinta. 145 

145 vss. vss. 

56. Rasmicinta. 56 vss. 57. Rajayoga. 66 vss. 
58- 62. Strijataka (published separate- 63. Nak~at:,ragul).a. 27 vss. 

ly also): 
58. Lagnaphala. 12 vss. 
59. Candrarasigul).a. 12 vss. 
60. Nak~atragul).a. 27 vss. 
61. Bhavaphala. 85 vss. 
62. Rajayoga. 14 vss. 

64. Mrtyujfiana. 45 vss. 65. Ani~tasiicana. 31 vss. 
66. Subhasvapna. 41 vss. 67. Misrika. 29 vss. \ 

68. Kakaruta. 29 vss. 69. Syamace~tita. 7 vss. 
70. Svace~tita. 15 vss. 71. Goce~tita. 6 vss. 

The following manuscripts of Minaraja's Vrddhayavanajataka are known to me 
(all those which contain adhyaya 47 exhibit the same lacunae and are therefore 
derived from a single imperfect archetype). 

*SOI 9503. Copied in Saka 1447 = A.D. 1527. I have used a transcript in 
253 pp. made in 1966. This manuscript contains adhyayas 1-71. 

*BORI 349 of 1882/83. Ff. 113-140. The first part of this manuscript 
(ff. 50-l 12v), which contains the Yavanasarµhita (for which see below), 
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bears the date Sarp.. 1621, Saka 1486 = A.D. 1564. This, however, is 
perhaps the date of the manuscript from which ff. 50- l 12v were copied 
rather than that of the present manuscript; how this date may be related 
to the archetype of ff. 113- 140 is not clear. The second part of the 
manuscript, ff: 113- 132, contains adhyayas 24-33 with many omissions 
and additions; ff. 133 and 134 are missing; and the last part, ff. 135- 140, 
contains adhyaya 5 7 with numerous additions. 

*BORI 104 of 1873/74. 160ff. Copied in Sarp.. 1659 = A.D. 1602. This 
manuscript contains adhyayas 1- 71. 

*Oxford 781 (Wilson 427). Ff. 1-142 and 205. Copied in Sarp.. 1752 = 
A.O. 1697. Contains adhyayas 1-47 and 70-71. 

*Baroda 11328. Ff. 129- 253. Copied in Sarp.. 1789 = A.D. 1732. Contains 
adhyayas 40-71. 

*BORI 211 of 1883/84. 80ff. Copied in Sarp.. 1806 = A.D. 1749. Contains 
adhyayas 1-71. 

*AS Bengal 7194 (G 8072). I !Off. Copied in Sarp.. 1885 = A.D. 1828. 
Contains adhyayas 1- 71. 

*Baroda 9183. 228ff. Copied in Sarp.. 1891 = A.D. 1834. Contains 
adhyayas 1- 71. It is perhaps identical with Oudh (July- Sept. 1875) 
VIII 2. 288 pp. Copied in 1835. Property of Raja Ramanatha of 
Fayzabad Zila = Oudh XI (1878) VIII 4. 288 pp. Copied in 1835. 
Property of Raja Ramanatha of Faizabad Zila. 

Oudh VIII ( 1876) VIII 28. 35 pp. Copied in 1840. Property of Kesava
prasada of Khiri Zillah. 

*Baroda 3257. 187ff. Copied in. Sarp.. 1917 = A.O. 1860. This manuscript 
contains adhyayas 1- 71. 

Alwar 1972. 
Anup 4965. 128ff. 
Anup 5179. l l 9ff. 
*AS Bengal 7193 (G 8074). 187ff. Contains adhyayas 1- 23 with a Marwari 

commentary by Mohanadasa, a minister of Jayasirp.ha. This latter is 
perhaps theJayasil!lha who ruled Sailana from 1716 to 1757. 

*AS Bengal 7195 (G 3141) = Mitra, Not. 4103. Ff. 8- 110. Contains 
adhyayas 5-47. 

*AS Bengal 7196 (G 5939). 144ff. Contains adhyayas 1-28 
*Baroda 7660. 278ff. Contains adhyayas 1- 71. 
*Baroda 11336. 24ff. Contains adhyayas 64- 70, followed by Brhatsarrzhitii 

32 and 30 and several chapters on sakuna ascribed to Vrddhayavana
Utpatadhyaya, Sivacqtita, Raktak~asakuna, and Sarvoparisamaya. 
There are also various short additions. 

Benares (1963) 35995 = Benares (1914-1915) 2456. Ff. 57- 61, -63, 65, 
68- 71 , 80- 81 , 86- 8 7, and 89- 90. 

*Benares (1963) 36381 = Benares (1878) 142 = Benares (1869) XXXIV 
1. 20ff. Contains adhyayas 8- 12. 

*BM 484 (Or 5244). 75ff. Contains adhyayas 1- 53. From H. Jacobi. 
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*BORI 558 of 1899/1915. 235ff. Contains adhyayas 1-68. 
?CP, Hiralal 3338. Property ofDilcand of Singhansara, Bila.spur District. 

Brhajjataka of Y avanacarya. 
*IO 3073 (2330). 282ff. Contains adhyayas 1-71. From Gaikawar in 1809. 
IO 3074 (2339). 283ff. A gemellus of IO 3073. From Gaikawar in 1809. 
Kavindracarya 886. 
N-W PIX (1885) A. 18. 15ff. Property of Syama Cara:r:ia of Benares. 
Oudh VIII ( 1876) VIII 2. 16 ,,pp. Contains adhyaya 8. Property of 

Ramanidhi Misra of Ghazipur, Barabanki Zillah . . 
Oxford CS d. 782 (vi). ff. 86- 128. 
*Paris BN (Senart) 1736. 18ff. Contains adhyayas 63, 36, 23( ?), 64-68, 70, 

69, and 71. 
PL, Buhler IV E 333. 330ff. Property of Bholanatha Sastri of Ahmadabad. 

Buhler notes another copy. 
PL, Buhler IVE 460. 373ff. Property of Harisankarajosi of Ahmadabad. 
*Poleman 5161 (U. Pennsylvania 1908). Ff. 1-29 and 2-10. Contains 

adhyayas 17-31. 
*Poleman 5238 (U. Pennsylvania 1900). 8ff. = Oudh XX (1888) VIII 

14. 8 pp. (Property of Pa:r:ic;lita Prata.pa Naraya:r:ia of Allahabad Zila). 
Contains adhyayas 7-8. 

PUL II 3957. 208ff. Incomplete. 
PUL II 3958. Ff. 4-133. Incomplete. 
PUL II 3959. 2Iff. Incomplete. 
RORI 3111. 266ff. 
*SOI 8113. I have used a transcript in 272ff. made in 1966 by Babu 

Ramajainasastri. Contains adhyayas 1- 62 followed by much additional 
matter attributed to the Vrddhayavanajataka. 

*VVRI 2499. 120ff. I have used a transcript in 100 pp. made in 1961 by 
Hardeo Singh Shastri and collated by Dindayal. Contain adhyayas 
37-47. 

WHMRL. G. 111. g. Contains adhyayas 17- 23. 

Ia. The Strijataka of Vrddhayavana 

One section of the Vrddhayavanajataka-adhya.yas 58-62-frequently occurs 
separately in manuscripts under the_ title Strijataka. Omissions and additions are 
frequent in this tradition. The manuscripts are (see also the Strfjataka described 
below as VII) : 

Go:r:ic;lal 478. I3ff. Copied in Sarp. 1710 = A.D. 1653. Apparently contains 
only adhyaya 61. 

Baroda 3355. 9ff. Copied in Saka 1596 = A.D. 1674. 
*Poleman 5174 (Harvard 299). 16ff. Copied in Sarp. 1760, Saka 1625 = 

A.D. 1703. Contains adhyayas 58- 61. 
* AS Bengal 7242 (G 1841) = Mitra, Not. 2452. 8ff. Copied m Sarp. 

1809, Saka 1674 = A.D. 1752. Contains adhyayas 60-62. 
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RORI 3793. 12ff. Copied in SaJTl. 1851 = A.D. 1794. 
*AS Bengal 7334 (G 8077). !Off. Copied in SaJTl. 1884 and 1886 = A.D. 

1827 and 1829. Contains adhyayas 60-62 and 59; an extra chapter 
entitled yogadhyaya is added. 

Mithila 277 A. 2lff. Copied in Saka 1777 = A.D. 1855. 
* AS Bengal 7336 (G 3066) l 4ff. Contains adhyayas 58-62 with the 

yogadhyaya. 
*BORI 861 of 1887/91. 24ff. 
GVS 2966 (1643). Ff. 3-14. Contains adhyaya 62. 
Mithila 277. 19ff. 
N-W PIX (.1885) A. 14. 9ff. Property of Syama Carar;ia of Benares. 
N-W P X ( 1886) A. 11. 2ff. Property of Balabhaii Sapre of Benares. 
Oudh XVIII (1885) VIII 7. 28 pp. Property of Kunjabihari Lala of 

Sultanpur Zila. 
PL, Buhler IVE *452. 8ff. Property of Jagannatha Josi of Ahmadabad. 

Buhler notes four other copies. 
*Poleman 5201 (U. Pennsylvania 1772). 15ff. Contains adhyaya 25 of the 

Horasara; a chapter on strijataka from the Gargajataka; adhyaya 45 of 
Kalya.I_l.avarman's Siiriivali; and adhyayas 58- 62 of Minaraja's Vrddha
yavanajataka. 

PUL II 4086. 7ff. 

II. Yavana 

An early astrological text ascribed to a Yavana was available to Govinda
svamin, who wrote his PrakafarthaprakaJika on the Ullarakha~uja of the Brhat
pariisarahorasiistra in the early ninth century (see biography below). The author of 
this work is called variously Yavanacarya, Yavancsvara (the name under which 
Govindasvamin also quotes from Sphujidhvaja), and Cirantanayavana, and he 
uses a variety of meters. At several points (e.g., on 5, 16-17; 5, 23b-24; and 6, 
14) it is said that Bhagadatta, who apparently wrote ,f commentary on the 
Purmkhm:ufa at some time in the eighth century, is following th<." opinion of 
Yavana. It is also stated several times that one Haridatta was a follower of 
Yavana (e.g., on 2, 4Ib-44a and 4, 9b- I3) and once (on 7, 3b- 4) Bhagadatta 
is reported to have commented on a passage of Haridatta's which follows the 
opinion of Cirantanayavana. This pushes the date of Haridatta back to the 
seventh century and makes plausible his id en tit~· ,Yith the Haridat ta '"'·ho wrote 
the Grahaciiranibandha11a in 683. Obviously, then Yavanacarya-Yavanesvara
Cirantanayavana must be earlier than c. 650. 

III. The first Ca11driibharar;ahorti of Yavanacarya 

The first Candriibharar;ahorti is an enormous compilation of more than 101 
chapters ascribed to Yavanacarya. Manuscripts of it (generally incomplete) are 
scattered all over South I~dia. Since the work is partially based on the Siiriivali 
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of Kalyal)avarman and since there are echoes in the text of the Horasara of 
pseudo-Prthuyasas, "Yavanacarya" must have been a South Indian who lived 
between, say, the eleventh and the sixteenth centuries A.D. The contents of the 
work, in so far as they are at present known to me, are: 

1. Rasiprabheda 
3. NavagrahabharaJ).a 
5. Horaphala 

/ 
7. Arpsaphala 
9. Lagnaphalakathana 

11. Dvi ti yagrahicin ta 
13. Sukhasthanacin ta 
15. Satrusthanacinta 
17. A~tamagrhacinta 
19. Dasamagrhacin ta 
21. Vyayasthanacinta 
23. Candrasra yadr~ti phala 
25. B udhasra yadmi phala 
27. Sukrasrayaphala 
29. Rahuketor bhavaphala 
31. Nak~atraphala 
33. Tithiphala 
35. Yogaphala 
37. Trigrahayoga. Cf. Siiravali 16 
39. Pancagrahayoga. Cf. Siiravali 18 
41. Rajayoga. Cf. Saravali 35 

43. Bhaskaradiyoga. 

45. SunaphanapharakaraJ)a. Cf. Sara-
vali 13 

4 7 Kul)c;l.alayoga 
49. Nalayoga 
51. Mrtyuyoga 
53. Caturthadvigrahase~aphalaka-

tha'na 
55. Dasamadvigrahayoga 
57. ( Rajayoga) 
59. Raver a~takavargaphala 

61. Sukra~takavarga 
63. Masajatakavidhir a~takavarga 
65. Suryadasaprakaral)a 
6 7. Bhaumadasaprakaral)a 
69. GurudasaprakaraJ)a 
71. MandadasaprakaraJ).a 
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2. 
4. 
6. 
8. 

10. 
12. 
14. 
16. 
18. 
20. 
22. 
24. 
26. 
28. 
30. 
32. 
34. 
36. 
38. 
40. 
42. 

Candrabharal).a 
Na varpsaka phala 
Drekal).aphala 
N ak~atratithidevata 
U da yalagnagrahacinta 
Sahajacinta 
Pu trasthanadnta 
Kalatrasthanacin ta 
Bhagyagrhacinta 
Labhacinta 
Arkasrayadmi 
Bhaumasrayaphala 
Gurvasrayaphala 
Mandasra yadr~ti phala 
Varaphala 
Balari~ta yoga 
Karal).aphalakathana 
Dvigrahayoga. Cf. Saravali 15 
Caturgrahayoga. Cf. Saravali 17 
$ac;l.grahayoga. Cf. Saravali 19 
Paficamahapuru~ayoga. Cf. Sara
vali 37 

44. Vasivesyubhayacariyoga. Cf. Sara-
vali 14 

46. Dhurudhurayoga. Cf. Saravali 13 

48. VIJ).ayoga 
50. Saktiyoga 
52. Lagnadvigrahayogaphala 
54. Jamitradvigrahayoga... 

56. Karmaphala 
58. A~takavargaphala 
60. Candrangarakabudhagurva~taka-

varga. 
62. Sanaiscara~takavarga 
64. Jatikaphala ( ?) 
66. Candradasanirupa1.1a 
68. Budhadasaprakara1.1a 
70. Bhrgudasaprakara1.1a 
72. Candra bharal).asarp.skara 
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73. Dasanayana 
75. Grahabala 
77. SuryantardasaprakaraQa 
79. Bhaumantardasaprakaral).a 
81. Jivantardasaprakaral).a 
83. Mandan tardasaprakaral).a 
85. Stripuru~asa:qijnabhidhana 
87. Madhyamayuryoga 
89. Kalanubhava 
91. Garbhadhiyoga 
93. Na~tajatakavidhi 
95. Jatakabhanga 
97. Nirya.Qalak~al).a 
99. Maral).akalalak~al).a 

101. Satruvyayayoga 

74. ~!akavargadasa 
76. Grahabala 
78. CandrantardasaprakaraQa 
80. BudhantardasaprakaraQa 
82. Bhrgor antardasaprakaral).a 
84. Dasantara 
86. Y oganusarel).a dasaphala 
88. Cirayuryoga 
90. Grahanama 
92. Strijatakaphala 
94. Dvigraha yogavise~akathana 
96. Dasanuyoga 
98. Maral).akalakathana 

1 oo. Matrpitrcinta 

The following manuscripts of the Candriibharar;ahorii are known to me: 

*Adyar List= Adyar Cat. 21 E 17. 20ff. = Adyar Index 2018. Grantha 
script. I have used a Devanagari transcript prepared for my use in 
1957. The transcript has 28ff. and contains adhyayas 4-10 and 30-35 
plus additional material in a highly confused order: 
F. 1. End of adhyaya 31 
Ff. 1-4. Adhyaya 35 
Ff. 4-9. Adhyaya 7 
Ff. 9-10. Adhyaya 34. 
Ff. 10-11. Adhyaya 9. 
Ff. 11-14. Adhyaya 10. 
Ff. 14-15. End of adhyaya 5. 
Ff. 15-16. Adhyaya 6. 
Ff. 16-18. Part of adhyaya 5. 
F. 18. Part of adhyaya 30. 
Ff. 18-20. Beginning of adhyaya 31. 
Ff. 20-21. Masaphala. 
F. 21. Kalaphala. 
Ff. 21-22. Uccadiphala. 
Ff. 22-23. Adhyaya 33. 
F. 23. Part of adhyaya 30. 
Ff. 23-24. Adhyaya 4. 
Ff. 24-28. Rest of adhyaya 5. 

*GOML Madras D 14067 = Madras BE 1205B. 37 pp. A copy of this is 
GOML Madras R 7973. I have used a transcript in 33 pp. of this latter 
prepared in 1958/59 by R. Ganesan and collqted by K. M. Subrah
manya Sastri and R. Ganesan. The manuscript, like Mysore 1802, 
contains adhyayas 10- 21 plus a Strijiitaka. 

Kerala 5415 (2245B). 3,000 granthas. Grantha script. 
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Kerala 5416 (C. 1424B). 700 granthas. Malayalam script. Incomplete. 
Kerala 5417 (T. 767). 700 granthas. Incomplete. 
*Mysore (1922) 1802. Ff. 31-42. I have used a transcript in 25 pages made 

by K. R. Paryathi in 1958. This manuscript has the same contents as 
does GO ML Madras D 1406 7. 

*Mysore (1911 + 1922) 2124. I05ff. I have used a transcript in 230 pp. 
made by K. R. Parvathi in 1958. This manuscript contains adhyayas 
1- 87 and the beginning of adhyaya 88. 

*Mysore ( 1922) 4511. Ff. 72- l 08. I ave used a transcript in 36 pp. made 
in 1958. This manuscript contains adhyayas 85- 102 · and the beginning 
of adhyaya 103. 

IV. The second Candrabharar;ahora of Yavanacarya 

The second Candrabharar;ahora is also ascribed to Yavanacarya, but it is a much 
shorter work of approximately 300 slokas dealing with the mahadasas, antar
dasas, vidasas, suk~madasas, and prar;adasas of the nine planets. Manuscripts 
of this work are found in North India; the oldest is dated 1645. 

Anup 4565. l 9ff. Copied in Sarp. 1702 = A.D. 1645. Probably identical 
with Bikane'r 628. 22ff. 

Benares (1963) 36527 = Benares (1903) 1067. 18ff. Copied in Sarp. 
1886 = A.D. 1829. 

Benares (1963) 34619. 28ff. Copied in Sarp. 1897 = A.D. 1840. Incomplete. 
*AS Bengal 7013 (G 5488). 13ff. 
Benares ( 1963) 34 758. Ff. 1- 3 and 7- 19. Incomplete. 
Benares ( 1963) 34 789, 20ff. 
Oudh VIII (1876) VIII 29. 8 pp. (Tavanahora). 
PUL II 33 78. l 4ff. 

V. The first ravanasaT'{lhita 

A work variously entitled ravanasaT'{lhita or Tavanajataka is preserved in a 
number of manuscripts, of which the oldest is dated A.D. 1564. The work 
contains a description of the effec ts on the native of each of the s~ven planets 
being in each of the twelve zodiacal signs in each of the twelve astrological 
places. There are, then, 144 verses for each planet, or 1,008 verses in all. The 
manuscripts arc: 

*BORI 349 of' 1882/83. Ff. 50- 112. Copied from a manuscript copied in 
Sarp. 1621, Saka 1486 = A.D. I 564. 

*Bombay U. 503. 79ff. Copied in Sarp. 1890 = A.D. 1833. 
*VVRI 2353. 64ff. Copied in Sarp. 1918 = A.D. 1864. I have used a 

transcript in 100 pp. made in 1960 by Kamalakanta and collated by 
Ghanasyama. 

*Florence 320. 3lff. This manuscript ends at the beginning of Jupiter. 
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Other manuscripts which may contain this work are: 

Anup 4777. 47ff. Copied in Saka 1551 = A.D. 1629. The work is entitled 
Dvadasarasiphala. 

Anup 5017. 36ff. Copied in Sarµ. 1718 = A.D. 1661. The work is entitled 
Yavanajatakasal'{lhita or Bhupatibhagyaratnavali. 

VI. The second Tavanajataka 

A Yavanajataka that is common to both North and South India and that has 
been several times published (e.g., by HibapujiJosi at Bombay in Saka 1788 = 
A.D. 1866, and by the Lak~mivenkatesvara Press at Kalyar:ia-Bombay in Sarp. 
1981, Saka 1846 = A.D. 1924) displays some knowledge of Minaraja's work. 
Thus, verse 8 of the introduction: 

vidhatra likhita ya sa latate )k~aramalika / 
daivajiias tarp pathet prajiio horanirmalacak~u~a // 

clearly reflects the third verse of the Vrddhayavanajataka cited above. The contents 
of this work after the introduction are as follows in the printed editions: 

1. Sarpvatsaraphala. 60 vss. 
3. }3..tuphala. 6 vss. 
5. Grahabhavaphalani. 12 vss. 
7. Dinaratriphala. 2 vss. 
9. Tithiphala. 15 vss. 

11. Nak~atraphala. 27 vss. The colo
phon ascribes this adhyaya to the 
Naradiyasarrihita, but it is not 
found in the printed versions of 
that work. 

13. Gar:iaphala. 3 vss. 
15. Karar:iaphala. 11 vss. 
17. Grahabhavaphalani. 12 vss. 

2. Ayanaphala. 2 vss. 
4. Me~adilagnaphala. 12 vss. 
6. _Masaphalani. 12 vss. 
8. Pak~aphala. 2 vss. 

10. Varaphala. 11 vss. 
12. Yoniphala. 14 vss. 

14. Yogaphala. 27 vss. 
16. Rasiphala. 39 vss. 

The manuscripts of this Yavanajataka known to me are: 

*Mysore (1922) 1403. 79ff. I have used a transcript in 92 pp. made in 
1958. This manuscript contains the following elements presented as 
Yavana's responses to Kasyapa: 
l. Tithiphala. Includes adhyaya 9. The first verse is: 

krtvagnihotram asinarp yavanarp munipungavam / 
vinayenopasangamya kasyapa}:1 pariprcchati // 

2. Varaphala. Includes adhyaya 10. 
3. Nak~atraphala. Cf. adhyaya 1 I. The first verse is: 

athatas sarppravak~yami nak~atrar:iarp phalarµ sri:iu / 
sadhu kasyapa tattvena yathovaca pitamaha}:1 '/ 

4. Yogaphala. lncludes adhyaya 14. 
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5. Kara9aphala. Includes adhyaya 15. 
6. Rasiphalani. Differs from adhyaya 16. 
7. Janmalagnaphalani. Cf. adhyaya 4. 
8. Dvadasaryisaphalani. 

The rest of the manuscript contains an anonymous nibandha quoting from a 
wide variety of sources. 

*GOML Madras D 13788. 32 pp. I have used a transcript in 26 pp. made 
/ 

by R. Ganesan and collated by K. M. Subrahmanya ~astri in 1958. 
This manuscript is very similar to Mysore i403. Its contents are: 
1. (;;:1 P.drabhava. 
2. Dvadasabhava. 
3. Dinaratriphala. Includes adhyaya 7 of the published ravanajataka. 

4. A mixture of several subjects, including part of adhyaya 8 of Mysore 
1403. 

5. Adhyaya 7 of Mysore 1403. 
6. Adhyaya 4 of Mysore 1403. 
7. Adhyaya 5 of Mysore 1403. 
8. Adhyaya 3 of Mysore I 403. 

*.IO 3 I 00 (2520a) . 32ff. From Gaikawar in I 809. This manuscript 
contains adhyayas 2- 3, 6, 8- 11 , and 14, followed by various pieces 
including the Biilabodhajataka of Haridatta and selections from the 
Rudrayamala and G'aurijataka. 

*Anan'dasrama 8265. 23ff. Copied in Saka 1791 = A.D. 1869. This manu
script, in the section corresponding to the introduction in the printed 
version, gives as an example: Monday 7 suklapak~a of Phalguna in Saka 
1760 = 18 Feb. 1839. This is probably the birthday of the scribe, 
Govinda Apte, however, rather than the date of the 1 avanajataka. The 
contents of this manuscript are as follows: 

1 = adhyaya 2 
2 = adhyaya 3 
3 = adhyaya 6 
4 = adhyaya 8 
5 = adhyaya 7 
6 = adhyaya 9 
7 = adhyaya 10 
8 = adhyaya 11 
9 Nak~atraryisaphala. 28 vss. 

10 = adhyaya 13 
I l = adhyaya 12. 
12 = adhyaya 14 
13 = adhyaya 15 
14 = adhyaya 4 
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15 Dvadasarpsaphala. 12 vss. 
16 ~ adhyaya 16, but more extensive 
17 Ari~tadhyaya. 11 vss. 
18 Suryark~a. 4 vss. 
19 Candrakalanalacakra. 2 vss. 

This is followed by: 

vedayugmanrpa}:i sake subhanabdajnasarpjfiake / 
(read subhanav abdasarpjfiake /) 

na bhavet km1adurp ( ?) pratipadad ( ?) dhastabhe ca likhitv idam // 
· iti jatake janmaphalani // grantha samapta}:i // 

The date Saka 1624 = A.D. 1702 presumably refers to the copying of the manu
script from which the present one was copied. · 

Immediatel y following this are verses 6 and 7 of the introduction to the 
printed version; then the verse: 

padavi pun:iapm:iyanarp varddhani kulasarppada / 
janani janmasau~hyanarp likhyate janmapatrika // 

Following this are verses 9 and IO of the introduction. Then comes: 
srifakc 1760 vibhavasarpvatsare udagayane sisirartau phalgune mase suklapak~e 
saptamyarp tithau irpduvasare, followed by a variant "On the rest of the intro_
duction. As remarked above, the date may be that of the birthday of the scribe. 

20 ~k~a. 12 vss. 
21 Tatkalikalagna. From Sripati and the Siddhantasiroma1;i. 4 vss. 
22 J anmalagna. 3 vss. 
23 Bhavasthagrahai:iaql__Qhalani. 94 vss. 

*Anandasrama 1891. 20ff. This manuscript contains: 

1 = adhyaya 1 
2 = adhyaya 2 
3 = adhyaya 3 
4 = adhyaya 6 
5 = adhyaya 8 
6 = adhyaya 7 followed by the introductory verses of Mysore 1403. 
7 = adhyaya 9 
8 = adhyaya 10 
9 = Nak~atrar.hala. 27 vss. Differs from adhyaya 11 

1 o = adhyaya 9 of Anandasrama 8265 
11 = adhyaya 14 
12 = adhyaya 15 
13 = adhyaya 13 
14 = adhyaya 12 
15 = adhyaya 4 
16 Navarpsapha.la. 9 vss. 
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1 7 = adhyaya 15 of Anandasrama 8265 
18 = adhyaya 5 of Mysore 1403 
19 = adhyaya 18 of Anandasrama 8265 
20 Ravyrk~aphala. lOvss. 
21 Stricakra. 21 /2 vss. 
22 Bhavadhyaya. 12 vss. 
23 Grahabhavadhyaya. '84 vss. 
24 Lagnari~ta. 43 vss. 
25 Lagnayurdaya. 12 paragraphs 
26 Karmasanghatadinak~atra.Q.i. 2 vss. 

A final manuscript of the Yavanajataka that I have inspected is: 

*Bombay U 502. 36ff. Inc(?mplete. 

This manuscript's adhyayas coincide as follows with those of Anandasrama 
1891: 1-17 equal 1-17, 18 is a grahaku.Q.<;lalika in 2 verses, 19 is 22, and 20-26 
equal 23. It seems, therefore, that all manuscripts of the Yavanajataka contain 
seriously contaminated and rearranged texts. 

Via. The Bhavaphala o~ Y avanacarya 

There also exist manuscripts of a Bhavaphala or Bhavadhyaya of Yavanacarya; 
this perhaps the last adhyaya of the second Yavanajataka. The manuscripts are: 

?Goi;i<;lal 310. 3ff. Copied in Sarp.. 1863 = A.D. 1806. Entitled Bhangadh-
yaya. 

Benares (1963) 35327. 43ff. Copied in Sarp.. 1873 = A.D. 1816. 
*GVS 2901 (4197). llff. Copied in Sarp.. 1898 = A.D. 1841. 
Mithila 232. 6ff. Copied in Saka 1767 = A.D. 1845. 

Vlb. The Yavanajataka( ?) 

There exists a large number of manuscripts which contain all or a part of a 
Yavanajataka; their relation to the works mentioned above remains to be 
investigated. 

Benares (1963) 34974. Ff. 2-9, 22- 24, and 27-30. , 
Benares ( 1963) 35321. 29ff. Copied in Sarp.. 1949 = A.D. 1892. 
B.enares (1963) 36059. 13ff. Incomplete. 
CP, Hinda! 4405. Property of Kufijram Brahman of Ac;lbhar, Bila.spur 

District. 
CP, Hiralal 4406. Property of Bairavprasad of Barha, Narsinghpur 

District. 
CP, Hiralal 4407. Property of Bajirav Sastri of Murtizapur, Akola 

District. 
CP, Hiralal 4408. Property of Govindprasad Sastri of Jubbulpore. 
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CP, Hiralal 4409. Property of Vasudev Golvalkar of Mai:ic;lla. 
Go1:1-c;lal 341. 66ff. Copied in Sarp. 1621 = A.D. 1564. This manuscript 

also contains the Laghujataka of Varahamihira and the Saravali of 
Kalya.1:1-avarman. · 
IO 6448 (Mackenzie III 81). If. (the second additional folio). 
Kavindracarya 885. 
Mithila 278. I2ff. Copied in Sarp. 1316 Sal = A.n. 1900. 
Mysore and Coorg 314. Property of SWirama·,sastri of Kadaba. 
Nagpur 1670 (1232). 2ff. Copied in Saka 1764 = A.D. 1842. From Nasik. 
Oppert II 1993. 18pp. Telugu script. Property of S. Verikatesvarajosya of 

Siddhavata, Kac;lapa District. Cf. Mysore and Coorg 314. A Yavanaja
taka with a Telugu anuvada was published in Telugu script in Madras 
1958. 

Oudh XVI (1883) VIII 1. 44 pp. Copied in 1840. Property ofBholanatha 
of Lucknow Zila. 

PL, Buhler IV E 380. 42ff. Copied in Sarp. 1913 = A.D. 1856. Property 
of Jagannatha Josi of Ahmadabad. Incomplete. 

RORI 636. 3ff. Copied in Sarp. 1820 = A.D. 1763. 
RORI 648. 6ff. 
SOI 10875. $oc;lasayoga only. 
SOI 11091. 

VII. The Strijataka of Yavanacarya 

A second Strijataka of Yavanacarya evidently imitates the rm,anajataka de
scribed on pp. 32- 35, but also incorporates several chapters from the Stri.Jataka 
based on the Vrddhayavanajataka. The contents of this work are: 

1. Ayanaphala. 2 vss. Cf. adhyaya 2. 
2. ~tuphala. 6 vss. Cf. adhyaya 3. 
3. Masaphala. 12 vss. Cf. adhyaya 6. 
4. Pak~aphala. 2 vss. Cf. adhyaya 8. 
5. Tithiphala. 16 vss. Cf. adhyaya 9. 
6. Varaphala. 7 vss. Cf. adh~ya 10. 
7. Nak~atraphala. 27 vss. = Minaraja 60. Cf. adhyaya 11. 
8. Yogaphala. 27 vss. CC adhyaya 14. 
9. Kara-i:rnphala. 11 vss. Cf. adhyaya 15. 

10. Navarpsakaphala. 9 vss. 
11. Gai:iaphala. 3 vss. Cf. adhyaya 13. 
12. Candrarasiphala. 12 vss. = Minaraja 59. Cf. adhyaya 16. 
13 . .Janmaphala. 12 vss. = Minaraja 58. Cf adhyaya 4. 
14. Tanubhavaphala. Incomplete. 
15. Bhavaphala. 96 vss. = Minaraja 61. Cf. adhyaya 5. 
16. Dasaphala. 8 vss. 
17. Stri9arp bhavagatagrahai:iarp phalani. B4 vss. Cf. adhyaya 17. 
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The manuscripts of this Strijataka are: 

*GVS 2922 (4175). Ff. 2- 12. Copied m Sarp. 1830, Saka 1695 = A.D. 

1773. 
PUL II 4085. l lff. Copied in Sarp. 1875 = A.D. 1818. 
*BORI 999 of 1886/92. 143ff. Copied in Sarp. 1885 = A.D. 1828. Contains 

adhyayas 1- 10, 13, 11 - 12, and 17 with a grahabhavaphala from a 
Camatkiiracintiimm;i, ~ rajayoga (part of Minaraja 62), a grahabhava
phala in 67 vss., and a bhavaphala in 34 vss. After the colophon is a 
long treatise on dasas and antardasas which claims to be derived from 
the Strijiitaka of the Vrddhayavanajiitaka. 

*AS Bengal 7335 (G 8073). 24ff. Contains adhyayas 2- 10, 13, 11 - 12, and 
1 7, followed by various extracts from a Camatkiiracin(iimar;i, a Sakunikasiis
tra, l)hul)c;lhiraja's ]iitakiibharar;a, and Vasi~tha among others. 

*Wien Universitat 281. 23ff. Contains adhyayas 1- 9 and 11 - 17 as well as a 
bhuvanavicara in 12 vss. from a Strijiitaka on ff. 20 and 23 and vss. 
133- 152 ofan unidentified astrological text on ff. 21 - 22. 

VIII. The Brhadyavanajiitaka 

The Brhadyavanajataka is a recent compilation that incorporates a number of 
verses from Minaraja's Vrddhayavanajiitaka. It was edited from a manuscript 
"transcribed" by one Narayal)a Dasa, by Jvalaprasada Misra of Muradabad 
at Kalyal)a-Bombay, Sarp. 2010, Saka 1875 = A.D. 1953; and reprinted by 
Lak~mal)a Narayal)ajosi at Poona, 1953. The work contains 12 adhyayas-one 
for l:.'ach bhava. Each adhyaya has 7 subsections: bhavavicara, lagnaphala, 
grahaphala, bhavanesaphala, dr~tiphala, grahavar~asankhyaphala, and vicara. 

IX. The Nak~atracuefiimar;i of Yavanacarya 

A Nak,ratracuq.tima7J,i giving particulars of genethlialogy for each of the twenty-
eight nak~atras is· ascribed to Yavana<:arya in several manuscripts: 

*BORI 187 of 1902/07. 30ff. 
CP, Hiralal 2393. Property of Raghunathrav of Rehli, Saugor District. 
CP, Hiralal 2394 and 2395. Property of Govindbhan of Jubbulpore. 

' 
X. e Yavanaparijtitaka 

A work not directly attributed to a Yavana but bearing the title 1 avana
parijiitaka is preserved in part in: 

*AS Bengal 7243 (G 8407). 27ff. 

Only the first 20ff. seem to contain a section of the Yaz•anapiirijtitaka; the fullest 
colophons read: sriyavanaparijatake sarvasarpmatakarmavipake do~akathanc. 
There are four prakarai:ias in this do~akathana containing respectively 30, 25, 
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100, and 102 verses. The remainder of the manuscript contains six undistin
guished verses; an arkadinarp guI)avan;iana smrtyanusareI)a in 18 verses; and a 
dvigrahayoga in 84 verses. 

XI. The second Tavanasarrzhita 

The only work in the sarphitaskandha that is attributed to a Yavana is, like 
the text described above as V, entitled Tavanasarrzhita. 

The chapters of this treatise are: 

1. Strisamudrikalak~aI)a. 43 vss. 
3. Sarpvatsaradhyaya. 278 vss. 
5. Angagrahalak~aQadhyaya. 10 vss. 
7. Adanadhyaya. 18 vss. 
9. Navagrahayantra. 20 vss. 

11. Pallisaratasanti. 32 vss. 
13. Muhiirtalak~aI)a. 45 vss. 
15. Horalak~aI)a. 10 vss. 
15b. Prasnalak~aI)a. 4-!- vss. 
17. No title. 18 vss. 
19. Dhumaketudirghahrasvalak~aI)a. 

54-! vss. 
21. Grahadisarvalak~aI)a. 39 vss. 
23. Padachayaphala. 93 vss. 

The unique manuscript is: 

2. Samudrikalak~aI)a. 69 vss. 
4. Yatradhyaya. 24 vss. 
6. Yoga. 24 vss. 
8. Svapnadhyaya. 42 vss. 

10. Navagrahasuddhika. 7 vss. 
12. Paficapak~ilak~aI)a. 67 vss. 
14. Prasnadhyaya. 10 vss. 
15a. Ayanalak~aI)a. 4-! vss. 
16. Sarvalak~aI)a 
18. Dhiimaketiinarp lak~aI)a. 54-! vss. 
20. Dhiimaketulak~aI)a. 12 vss. 

22. Yatradhyaya. 156 vss. 

*Bombay U 449. 49ff. Copied in Saka 1717 = A.D. 1795. 

XII. The Kapotasanti of Yavanacarya 

A very brief santi text of IOt verses ascribed to Yavanacarya is entitled 
Kapotasanti. The manuscript is: 

*Adyar Cat. 23 G 11 = Adyar Index 81. 2ff. Grantha script. I have used 
a transcript in 2 pp. made in 1958. 

XIII and XIV. Ramala and Tajika 

Finally, Yavana is an authority on ramalasastra (from the Arabic raml, 
"geomancy") and tajikasastra (the science of the Tajiks); here, of course, 
Yavana means "foreigner" rather than "Greek." Several ramala texts are 
ascribed to Yavana: 

Paris BN (Senart) 1668. 7ff. Copied in 1662. The manuscript contains a 
Ramalasastra. 

GoI)c;lal 328. 6ff. Copied m Sarp. 1873, Saka 1738 = A.D. 1816. This 
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manuscript contains a Ramalasiistra. 
Bombay U 527. 58ff Copied in Sarp.. 1894 = A.D. 1837. This manuscript 

con ta ins a Ramalatantra. 
Baroda 9266. 5ff. This manuscript contains a Ramalasiistra. 
Nagpur 1671 (838). 7ff. This manuscript contains a Yavanaramalaprasna

cintiima,:ii. 
PL, Buhler IVE 407. This manuscript contains a Ramaliimrta. Property of 

Moraraji of Vac;lhavai:ia. 

The following manuscripts of works on tajika ascribed to Yavana are known: 

BORI 399 of 1884/86. 20ff. Copied in Sarp.. 1621 = A.D. 1564. This 
manuscript contains a TaJikasiistra. 

Benares (1963) 36430 = Benares (1903) 1080. 2lff. Copied in Sarp.. 
1847 = A.D. 1790. This manuscript contains a TaJikaprasna. 

PL, Buhler IVE 168. 24ff. This manuscript contains a TiiJaka. Property of 
Caturbhujabhatta of Navanagara. 

SOI 8171. This manuscript contains a TiiJikasiira. 

XV. Unidentified works 

The work of Yavanas in the following manuscripts cannot be identified at 
present: 

GOML Madras R 355. 19ff. Copied in 1911/12 from a manuscript 
belonging to Devulapalli Venkatappa Sastri of Repalli, Guntur 
District. Yavanasarrzhitii. 

Gor:ic;lal 309. 12ff. Copied in Sarp.. 1832 = A.D. 1775. Yavanako~fhaka. 
Kavindracarya 866. Yavaniiciiryasiddhiinta. 
LDI 7160 (5308). 8ff. Copied in Sarp.. 1717 = A.D. 1660. YavanaJyoti~a-

sastra. 
LDI 7198 (7367). 5ff. Var~acaryiiphala (probably TaJika). 
Mithila 279. If. Yavaniiciiryavacana. 
Mysore ( 1922) 1442. 29ff. Gocaraphala from the Yavanahorii. 
Mysore (1922) 4448. l 15ff. Yavanolliisiidi. 
PL, Buhler IVE 381. 55ff. Copied in Sarp.. 1876 = A.D. 1819. Yavanasiira. 

Property of Miilaji Pai:ic;lya of Sihora. 

XVI. Mai:iittha 

Besides these extant texts there are numerous fragments of and references to 
the astrological work of the Yavana Mar:iittha (known as Manindha in South 
India), whose name perhaps represents the Greco-Egyptian Mave8wv. Mar:iittha 
is first mentioned by Varahamihira-this makes him a contemporary with 
Sphujidhvaja or Minaraja. Unfortunately the fragments of his work do not 
seem to have any particular connection with the long poem in Greek of various 
authorship that goes under the name of Manetho (see biography below). But there 
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were a number of Greek astrological and magical texts attributed to this author; 
one is mentioned in a magical papyrus in the Louvre 77 and another was in the 
Library of john Fullo the Theban which was burned at Beirut by Severus of 
Antioch in 487 or 488. 78 It is not known to me as yet whether or not the 
Ma'f}itthabhavaphala in Benares ( 1963) 34916. 5ff. is a remnant of the early 
Ma9ittha or a late composition. 

There does exist now a short text of 104 verses variously entitled Ma'f}itthata
jika, Tajikama'f}ittha, or Var~aphala. It has been published by Ramaprasada 
Bhatta Sarman, · Vidyalankararyavanmayaratnamala 3, Solana, Sarp.. 2000 = A.D. 

1943. The subject of the work is the determination of the events of a solar year 
from the horoscope of the vernal equinox; the occurrence of Arabic terms 
(e.g., musariphe in verse 13 is musrif; kabula in verse 15 is qabul; and muthaha 
in verse 21 is muntaha) proves its Islamic origin. Moreover, the text itself in 
verse 18 refers to: ma9itthapurvail:i kathitani yani. The translation from Arabic 
or Persian was made before 1505, the date of the earliest known manuscript. 

XVIa. The Ma'f}itthatajika 

The manuscripts of the Ma'f}itthatajika are as follows: 

Anup 5105. 6ff. Copied in Sarp.. 1562 = A.D. 1505. 
Anup 5106. 5ff. Copied in Sarp.. 1674 = A.D. 1617. 
PL, Buhler IV E l 71. 6ff. Copied in Sarp.. 1 715 = A.D. 1658. Property of 

Sivasankara Josi of Ahmadabad. Buhler notes two other copies. 
AS Bengal 7290 (G 6362). 5ff. Copied in Sarp.. 1856, Saka 1721 = A.D. 

1799. 
PL, Buhler IV E 318. 6ff. Copied in Sarp.. 1862 = A.D. 1805. Property of 

Hariramasastri of Ankalesvara. 
BORI 66 of 1869/70. 4ff. 
BORI 324 of 1882/83. Ff. 1- 8. From Gujarat. 
*IO 3061 (2529c). 6ff. From Gaikawar in 1809. 
PUL II 3777. 6ff. From Tonk, Rajasthan. 
WHMRL P. 37. a. 3ff. 

XVIb. The Var~aphala of Mahidasa 

Apparently based on the !vfar;itthatajika is the Var,raphala, otherwise known as 
1\fa'f}ittha, written in Sarp.. 1642 = A.D. 1585 by Mahidasa (also known as 
Mahidhara). Mahi:dasa was the son of Ramadasa or Ramabhakta, the son of 
Ratnakara of the Vatsagotra, a Brahma9a of Ahicchatra; Mahidasa studied 
under Ratnesvara and also wrote, at Benarcs, a vivara9a on Bhaskara's 

77. Papyri Magicae Graecae, ed. K. Preisendanz, pap. 3, 11. 440-441 (vol. 1, Leipzig
Berlin 1928, p. 50). 

78. Zacharius Scholasticus, Vita Severi Antiocheni, Patrologia Orienta/is vol. 2, Paris 1907, 
p. 62, and CCAG 2; 79-80. 
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Lilavati in Sarp. 1644 = A.D. 1587, and a vivarar:ia on Varahamihira's Brhaj
jataka in Saka 1520 = A.D. 1598. The following manuscripts of his Var!aphala 
are known: 

AS Bengal 7289 (G 7928). 7ff. Copied in Sarp. 1653 = A.D. 1596. 
Baroda 9557. Copied in Sarp. 1757 = A.D. 1700. 
Benares (1963) 37216. 3ff. Copied in Sarp. 1883, Saka 1748 = A.D. 1826. 
VVRI 4509. 6ff. Copied in Sarp. 1930 = A.D. 1873 . 

. BORI 65 of 1869/70. 9ff. 
N- W P VII (1882) 8. 6ff. Property of Babu Sastri of Benares. 
PL, Buhler IVE 317. 7ff. Property of Kalyar:ia Nana of Bhavanagara. 
RORI 1982. 4ff. ( Var!aphalaprakarar:za of Mar:iisthacarya). 

Perhaps identical with the Mar:zittha is Mahidasa's "Tajakamar:zi, of which the 
manuscript is: 

Baroda 3145 = PL, Buhler IVE 170. (Property of Uttamarama Josi of 
Ahmadabad), 5ff. Copied in Sarp. 1733 = A.D. 1676. 
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